
 

FIVE YEAR 

Capital Improvement Plan 

2026—2030 

Approved November 10, 2025 



FERC $764,751 $844,045 $723,371 $777,730 $707,124 $3,817,021

Water $7,430,000 $11,150,000 $184,846,000 $12,530,000 $18,650,000 $234,606,000

Wastewater $15,730,000 $8,580,000 $5,690,000 $6,650,000 $4,865,000 $41,515,000

Recycled Water $6,360,000 $80,000 $225,000 $50,000 $50,000 $6,765,000

Hydroelectric $1,250,000 $1,400,000 $2,410,000 $50,070,000 $2,590,000 $57,720,000

Recreation $250,000 $90,000 $320,000 $400,000 $270,000 $1,330,000

General District $2,694,000 $3,417,000 $2,708,000 $3,063,000 $2,935,000 $14,817,000

TOTAL $34,478,751 $25,561,045 $196,922,371 $73,540,730 $30,067,124 $360,570,021

FERC $809,671 $1,134,191 $1,035,682 $312,292 $313,950 $3,605,785

Water $50,377,968 $30,542,483 $40,329,667 $37,708,279 $35,980,815 $194,939,212

Wastewater $7,948,800 $9,305,000 $5,515,000 $6,550,000 $4,600,000 $33,918,800

Recycled Water $272,400 $3,269,552 $3,544,552 $1,075,000 $600,000 $8,761,504

Hydroelectric $4,586,278 $4,440,000 $40,603,130 $15,405,630 $1,400,000 $66,435,038

Recreation $100,000 $65,000 $170,000 $165,000 $245,000 $745,000

General District $4,350,000 $2,530,000 $2,295,000 $1,784,000 $1,762,000 $12,721,000

TOTAL $68,445,117 $51,286,226 $93,493,030 $63,000,201 $44,901,765 $321,126,339

2025-2029 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

November 10, 2025

Adopted October 15, 2024

      2026-2030 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
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  2026 ‐ 2030 Capital Improvement Plan
FERC Projects  

PROJECT 
NO.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROGRAM PRIORITY
2026

PLANNED
2027

PLANNED
2028

PLANNED
2029

PLANNED
2030

PLANNED
2026‐2030
TOTAL

10007 FERC C51.1 and 51.2 RM Caples Auxiliary Dam and Boat Launch Pro FERC 1 41,000 42,000 43,000 44,000 45,000 215,000

06021H FERC C37.8 Water Temperature Program FERC 1 45,000 40,000 45,000 45,000 40,000 215,000

06076H FERC C38.4b Caples Spillway Channel Stabilization FERC 1 15,000 0 0 0 0 15,000

06086H FERC C33 Lake Aloha Trout Removal Program FERC 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

06087H FERC C37.1 Fish Monitoring Program FERC 1 95,000 70,000 0 0 0 165,000

06088H FERC C37.2 Macroinvertebrate Monitoring Program FERC 1 80,000 80,000 0 0 0 160,000

06089H FERC C37.3 Amphibian Monitoring Program FERC 1 105,000 0 0 0 0 105,000

06090H FERC C37.4 Riparian Species Composition Program FERC 1 35,000 0 0 0 0 35,000

06091H FERC C37.5 Riparian Vegetation Recruitment Program FERC 1 20,000 0 0 0 0 20,000

06092H FERC C37.7 Geomorphology Evaluation Program FERC 1 80,000 0 0 0 0 80,000

06095H FERC: C54 Visual Resources Management Plan  FERC 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

06096H FERC C55 Heritage Resources Program FERC 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

06097H FERC C59 Facility Management Plan  FERC 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

06098H FERC C46 through C49 Recreation Resource Management Program FERC 1 0 0 0 0 90,000 90,000

07003H FERC C37.9 Water Quality Program FERC 1 0 130,000 0 0 140,000 270,000

07005H FERC C51.3 RM Echo Trailhead Program FERC 1 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 40,000

07006H FERC C51.5 and C51.7 RM USFS Payments Program FERC 1 55,751 57,045 58,371 59,730 61,124 292,021

07010H FERC C15 Pesticide Use Program FERC 1 80,000 82,000 84,000 86,000 88,000 420,000

07011H FERC C38 Adaptive Management Program  FERC 1 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000

07030H FERC C57 Transportation System Management Plan FERC 1 5,000 250,000 400,000 450,000 150,000 1,255,000

08025H FERC C44 Noxious Weed Monitoring Program FERC 1 50,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 190,000
Total 764,751 844,045 723,371 777,730 707,124 3,817,021



  2026 ‐ 2030 Capital Improvement Plan
Water Projects

PROJECT NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROGRAM PRIORITY
2026

PLANNED
2027

PLANNED
2028

PLANNED
2029

PLANNED
2030

PLANNED
2026‐2030
TOTAL

17035 Green Valley Bridge Relocation WA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED Placerville Drive Bike And Pedestrian Improvements Project WA 1 405,000 0 0 0 0 405,000

24027 Placerville Drive Hangtown Creek Bridge Replacement WA 1 30,000 1,100,000 0 0 0 1,130,000

24040 Res A Backwash‐to‐Waste Valve Replacement WA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

25040 Reservoir 1 Emergency Hypalon Replacement WA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

24039 Reservoir 1 Water Treatment Plant Backwash Waste Pump Replacement WA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

25021.01 Reservoir 1 WTP Filter Valve Replacement WA 1 2,690,000 0 0 0 0 2,690,000

23039 Reservoir 4 Re‐Coating Project WA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

23040 Reservoir 7 Re‐Coating Project WA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

25021.03 Reservoir A Water Treatment Plant Chemical Pump Upgrades WA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

21079 Sly Park Intertie Improvements WA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED Sly Park Spillway Improvements WA 1 0 0 0 150,000 650,000 800,000

PLANNED Water Arc Flash Risk Assessment Program WA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

24048 Wholesale Meter Replacement WA 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED AMR and Meter Replacement  WA 2 325,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 1,725,000

17011 Crestview Pump Station Rehabilitation WA 2 25,000 0 0 0 0 25,000

PLANNED Diamond Springs Transmission Main Upgrades WA 2 400,000 0 0 0 0 400,000

PLANNED El Dorado Hills Transmission Main Upgrades WA 2 0 0 150,000 0 0 150,000

24011 El Dorado Hills Water Treatment Plant Rehabilitation Project WA 2 0 0 174,661,000 0 0 174,661,000

PLANNED El Dorado Hills WTP Asset Replacement Program WA 2 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000

25027 Oak Ridge Pump Station No. 2 Improvements WA 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

16003 Permit 21112 Change in Point of Diversion WA 2 50,000 50,000 50,000 100,000 0 250,000

PLANNED Pleasant Oak Transmission Main Upgrades WA 2 0 400,000 0 0 0 400,000

PLANNED Pollock Pines Storage Upgrades WA 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED Pump and Pressure Reducing Station Replacement and Rehabilitation WA 2 70,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 4,070,000

23047 Rancho Del Sol Pressure Reducing Station WA 2 0 0 0 100,000 300,000 400,000

PLANNED Reservoir 1 Water Treatment Plant Master Plan Upgrades WA 2 0 0 250,000 0 0 250,000

PLANNED Reservoir 1 WTP Asset Replacement Program WA 2 210,000 250,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 5,500,000 9,460,000

23009 Reservoir 1 WTP Storage Upgrades WA 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED Reservoir A Master Plan WA 2 0 0 0 300,000 0 300,000

PLANNED Reservoir A Water Treatment Plant Asset Replacement Program WA 2 100,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,100,000

25021.02 Reservoir A Water Treatment Plant Flash Mixer WA 2 0 425,000 0 0 0 425,000

25015 Reservoir A WTP ATS Replacement WA 2 0 0 0 25,000 450,000 475,000



  2026 ‐ 2030 Capital Improvement Plan
Water Projects

PLANNED Ridgeway Drive Distribution Main Upgrades WA 2 0 0 0 0 350,000 350,000

PLANNED Serviceline Replacement Program WA 2 2,850,000 3,100,000 3,200,000 3,300,000 3,400,000 15,850,000

23051 Sly Park Outlet Control Facility Improvements WA 2 0 0 0 0 750,000 750,000

PLANNED Sportsmans Pump Station Upgrades WA 2 0 0 0 0 500,000 500,000

PLANNED Strawberry WTP Asset Replacement Program WA 2 0 0 10,000 30,000 0 40,000

21015 Swansboro Pump Station Replacement Project WA 2 25,000 0 0 0 0 25,000

25032 Tank and Reservoir Master Planning Project WA 2 50,000 0 0 0 0 50,000

PLANNED Valley View Tank Upgrades WA 2 0 0 0 0 200,000 200,000

PLANNED Water Asset Replacement Program WA 2 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000

PLANNED Water Pipeline Replacement and Rehabilitation Program WA 2 0 1,025,000 225,000 0 2,500,000 3,750,000

PLANNED Water Storage Replacement and Rehabilitation Program WA 2 0 2,450,000 2,300,000 4,250,000 2,000,000 11,000,000

PLANNED Water Transmission Optimization Program WA 2 0 250,000 0 0 0 250,000

19050 Headquarters Corporation Yard Improvements WA 3 0 0 0 275,000 0 275,000

PLANNED Water System Hydraulic Modeling WA 3 50,000 100,000 250,000 250,000 50,000 700,000

Total 7,430,000 11,150,000 184,846,000 12,530,000 18,650,000 234,606,000



  2026 ‐ 2030 Capital Improvement Plan
Wastewater Projects

PROJECT NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROGRAM PRIORITY
2026

PLANNED
2027

PLANNED
2028

PLANNED
2029

PLANNED
2030

PLANNED
2026‐2030
TOTAL

25038 Camino Heights Wastewater Treatment Plant Disposal Improvements WW 1 0 200,000 0 0 0 200,000

PLANNED Wastewater Arc Flash Risk Assessment Program WW 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

17046 Strolling Hills Pipeline Improvements WW 2 13,500,000 0 0 0 0 13,500,000

18003 Indian Creek Lift Station Upgrades WW 2 10,000 0 40,000 3,000,000 0 3,050,000

22021 Camino Heights SCADA Upgrade WW 2 0 0 0 160,000 0 160,000

24012 El Dorado Hills Lift Station Consolidation WW 2 0 0 0 0 100,000 100,000

24016 Deer Creek WWTP Secondary Clarifier Upgrades WW 2 160,000 1,500,000 0 0 0 1,660,000

24019 Collections SCADA and PLC Upgrades WW 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

24030 El Dorado Hills WWTP Headworks and Screening Upgrades WW 2 0 210,000 4,000,000 0 0 4,210,000

24050 Wastewater Treatment Plant Assessments WW 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

25009 Marina Village No. 1 Force Main Replacement ‐ Segment 1 WW 2 0 3,700,000 0 0 0 3,700,000

25016 Deer Creek Waste Water Treatment Plant Sinkhole Stabilization WW 2 500,000 0 0 0 0 500,000

25018 Ponderosa Heights Force Main ‐ Durock Road Improvements WW 2 25,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 1,025,000

25019 Shingle Springs Lift Station Piping Improvements Project WW 2 25,000 600,000 0 0 0 625,000

25025 Summit Lift Station Roof Replacement WW 2 0 0 0 100,000 0 100,000

25033 Deer Creek Waste Water Treatment Plant Aerobic Digester Assessment WW 2 0 250,000 0 0 0 250,000

PLANNED Camino Heights Wastewater Treatment Plant Erosion Repairs WW 2 0 0 275,000 0 0 275,000

PLANNED Collections Pipeline Replacement and Rehabilitation Program WW 2 50,000 20,000 225,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 4,295,000

PLANNED DCWWTP PLC Replacement Program WW 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED EDHWWTP SCADA Upgrade Project WW 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED El Dorado Hills Collection System Upgrades WW 2 400,000 0 0 0 0 400,000

PLANNED El Dorado Hills Wastewater Treatment Plant Clarifier No. 1 Rehabilitation  WW 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED SCADA Wastewater Hardware Replacement Program WW 2 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000

PLANNED Wastewater Asset Replacement Program WW 2 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000

PLANNED Wastewater Lift Station Upgrade Program WW 2 0 25,000 25,000 275,000 1,500,000 1,825,000

PLANNED WWTP Solids Handling Replacement WW 2 0 50,000 0 0 0 50,000

PLANNED Wastewater Treatment Plant Process Improvement Program WW 2 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 875,000

21026 St. Andrews Lift Station Upgrades WW 3 0 0 0 40,000 200,000 240,000

25031 El Dorado Lift Station Site Improvements WW 3 30,000 150,000 50,000 200,000 0 430,000

PLANNED CHWWTP Power Improvement Program WW 3 0 0 0 0 190,000 190,000

PLANNED DCWWTP US Filter Backwash Building Rehabilitation WW 3 50,000 0 0 0 0 50,000

PLANNED El Dorado Hills WWTP Administartion Building HVAC Controls   WW 3 35,000 0 0 0 0 35,000

PLANNED Wastewater Collection System Hydraulic Modeling and Flow Monitoring WW 3 220,000 150,000 350,000 150,000 150,000 1,020,000

Total 15,730,000 8,580,000 5,690,000 6,650,000 4,865,000 41,515,000



  2026 ‐ 2030 Capital Improvement Plan
Recycled Water Projects

PROJECT 
NO.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROGRAM PRIORITY
2026

PLANNED
2027

PLANNED
2028

PLANNED
2029

PLANNED
2030

PLANNED
2026‐2030
TOTAL

24009 Bridlewood Tank Recoating RW 2 6,360,000 0 0 0 0 6,360,000

PLANNED Recycled Storage Tank Replacement & Rehabilitation Pro RW 2 0 30,000 175,000 0 0 205,000

PLANNED Recycled Water Asset Replacement Program RW 2 0 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 200,000

Total 6,360,000 80,000 225,000 50,000 50,000 6,765,000



  2026 ‐ 2030 Capital Improvement Plan
Hydroelectric Projects

PROJECT 
NO.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROGRAM PRIORITY
2026

PLANNED
2027

PLANNED
2028

PLANNED
2029

PLANNED
2030

PLANNED
2026‐2030
TOTAL

PLANNED Forebay Riprap and Armament HY 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED Hydro Arc Flash Risk Assessment Program HY 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

19031 Silver Lake Dam Replacement HY 1 0 0 0 48,550,000 0 48,550,000

PLANNED Annual Canal and Flume Improvements Program HY 2 425,000 425,000 425,000 425,000 425,000 2,125,000

PLANNED Annual Reservoir and Dam Improvements Program HY 2 90,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 90,000 330,000

PLANNED Camp 5 Generator Replacement HY 2 0 0 0 0 50,000 50,000

PLANNED Canal and Ditch RTU Replacement Control Sites HY 2 160,000 325,000 325,000 325,000 325,000 1,460,000

PLANNED Ditch SCADA Hardware Replacement HY 2 0 75,000 0 0 0 75,000

24004 Diversion ‐ A11 Flow Control HY 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

25037 Echo Lake Dam Repairs HY 2 25,000 0 0 0 0 25,000

PLANNED Flume 4 Replacement HY 2 0 50,000 225,000 225,000 0 500,000

22014 Flume 45 Section 3 Replacement HY 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

17028 Flume 48 Replacement HY 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

21013 Flumes 45A, 46A, and 47B Replacement HY 2 0 0 60,000 0 0 60,000

PLANNED Hydro Equipment and Facility Replacement Program HY 2 0 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 300,000

PLANNED Hydro Powerhouse Equipment and Facility Replacement HY 2 10,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 310,000

18010 Penstock Improvements HY 2 0 0 150,000 120,000 1,100,000 1,370,000

21016 Penstock Stabilization HY 2 0 100,000 700,000 0 0 800,000

21028 Powerhouse Automation Replacement HY 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

21004 Powerhouse Fiber Communication Improvements HY 2 540,000 0 0 0 0 540,000

24017 Powerhouse Turbine Runner Upgrade HY 2 0 0 175,000 125,000 250,000 550,000

PLANNED Spill 3 Crib Wall Replacement HY 2 0 0 25,000 100,000 200,000 325,000

21009 Diversion ‐ Fish Ladder Improvements HY 3 0 75,000 125,000 0 0 200,000

PLANNED Hydro Assessments HY 3 0 150,000 0 0 0 150,000

Total 1,250,000 1,400,000 2,410,000 50,070,000 2,590,000 57,720,000



  2026 ‐ 2030 Capital Improvement Plan
Recreation Projects

PROJECT 
NO.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROGRAM PRIORITY
2026

PLANNED
2027

PLANNED
2028

PLANNED
2029

PLANNED
2030

PLANNED
2026‐2030
TOTAL

PLANNED Recreation Facility Replacement Program RE 2 100,000 65,000 275,000 50,000 150,000 640,000

24052 Sly Park Boat Launching Facility Upgrades RE 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED Sly Park Entrance Improvements RE 2 50,000 25,000 0 0 0 75,000

PLANNED Sly Park Recreation Area Facility Improvements RE 3 100,000 0 45,000 350,000 120,000 615,000

TOTAL: 250,000 90,000 320,000 400,000 270,000 1,330,000



 2026‐2030 Capital Improvement Plan
General District

PROJECT NO. PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROGRAM PRIORITY
2026

PLANNED
2027

PLANNED
2028

PLANNED
2029

PLANNED
2030

PLANNED
2026‐2030
TOTAL

PLANNED Arc Flash Risk Assessment Program GD 1 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000

19028 Datacenter SCADA Segmentation GD 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED Design Standards Update GD 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

24028 New Security Systems GD 1 0 0 0 425,000 0 425,000

19027 Windows Server 2016 Upgrade GD 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

25029 Electrical Vehicle Charging Assessment GD 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

24046 Financial Software Replacement GD 2 1,200,000 0 0 0 0 1,200,000

24025 Headquarter Facility Improvements GD 2 30,000 0 300,000 110,000 255,000 695,000

PLANNED IT Business Systems Replacement GD 2 0 130,000 50,000 30,000 30,000 240,000

24038 IT Communication Systems Replacement GD 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED IT Communication Systems Replacement GD 2 0 260,000 100,000 100,000 150,000 610,000

PLANNED IT End‐User Technology Replacement GD 2 0 750,000 150,000 50,000 275,000 1,225,000

PLANNED IT Network Infrastructure Replacement GD 2 0 325,000 430,000 150,000 100,000 1,005,000

23015 Remote Site Server Cabinet GD 2 0 0 0 823,000 355,000 1,178,000

22044 Remote Site Wireless Deployment GD 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED SCADA Master Plan Implementation GD 2 0 75,000 150,000 0 0 225,000

PLANNED Security Equipment Reliability Program GD 2 25,000 385,000 400,000 400,000 350,000 1,560,000

25022 Stream Gage Upgrade Projects GD 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

PLANNED Vehicle Replacement Program GD 2 1,339,000 1,392,000 950,000 875,000 1,320,000 5,876,000

23029 Windows 2012 Upgrade GD 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

22022 Network Perimeter Security Upgrades GD 3 0 0 78,000 0 0 78,000

TOTAL: 2,694,000 3,417,000 2,708,000 3,063,000 2,935,000 14,817,000



 
 
 
 

FERC 
Projects 

 



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

461,500$             $           461,087 

457,087$            2026 - 2030  $           215,000 

 $               4,000  $           676,087 

 $                  413  $           214,587 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Monitoring $35,000 $30,000 $35,000 $35,000 $30,000  $           165,000 

Reporting  $                 5,000  $               5,000  $                 5,000  $               5,000  $               5,000  $             25,000 

Staff Time  $                 5,000  $               5,000  $                 5,000  $               5,000  $               5,000  $             25,000 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $               45,000  $             40,000  $               45,000  $             45,000  $             40,000  $           215,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C37.8 Water Temperature Program is an annual monitoring program focused on collecting water temperature data at Project 184
reservoirs and designated stream reaches. The primary objective of this program is to assess whether coldwater beneficial uses are being
maintained in specific project reaches. The data gathered through this effort supports ongoing regulatory compliance under FERC license
requirements.

06021H
FERC C37.8 Water Temperature Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Water temperature monitoring conducted in coordination with water quality monitoring every three years.

$44,587 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$44,587 

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06021H FERC 37.8 Water Temperature



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Venable

1,196,857$          $        1,193,241 

1,173,241$         2026 - 2030  $             15,000 

 $             20,000  $        1,208,241 

 $               3,616  $             11,384 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Monitoring  $               10,000  $             10,000 

Maintenance  $                 5,000  $               5,000 

TOTAL  $               15,000  $                     -    $                        -    $                     -    $                     -    $             15,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

FERC 

Project Description:
In 2020, the District installed stabilization measures in the Caples Lake spillway channel. As part of the post-construction requirements, a five-
year monitoring and maintenance period is in place to evaluate the performance and effectiveness of the implemented stabilization measures.
The final post-construction monitoring year is 2026 pending approval of regulatory agencies. 

06076H
FERC C38.4b Caples Spillway Channel Stabilization

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

$11,384 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$11,384 

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06076H FERC C38.4b Caples spillway channel stabilization



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

 $             92,000  $             70,662 

70,662$              2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $                       -  $             70,662 

 $             21,338  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Monitoring  $                     - 

Reporting  $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C33 Lake Aloha Trout Removal Program is an annual program that allocates funding, as needed, for the manual removal of trout. In 
the event of a spill over the auxiliary dams at Lake Aloha, the District is required to manually remove trout from the downstream pools. This 
effort is intended to minimize potential impacts to the Sierra Nevada yellow-legged frog population by trout predation, in accordance with the 
District's FERC license requirements.

06086H
FERC C33 Lake Aloha Trout Removal Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06086H FERC C33 Lake Aloha Trout Removal



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

 $           359,200  $           347,890 

347,890$            2026 - 2030  $           165,000 

 $                       -  $           512,890 

 $             11,310  $           153,690 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Monitoring  $               85,000  $             60,000  $           145,000 

Staff time  $               10,000  $             10,000  $             20,000 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $               95,000  $             70,000  $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $           165,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C37.1 Fish Monitoring Program is an annual monitoring program focused on evaluating the status of fish populations in selected
stream reaches. The primary objective of this program is to assess whether ecological resource objectives, as outlined in the El Dorado
Hydroelectric Project No. 184 Adaptive Management Program, are being met and remain achievable. 

06087H
FERC C37.1 Fish Monitoring Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Monitoring for hardhead required in 2026; monitoring for rainbow trout required in 2026 and 2027

$83,690 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$83,690 

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06087H FERC C37.1 Fish Monitoring



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

 $           279,000  $           271,209 

271,209$            2026 - 2030  $           160,000 

 $                       -  $           431,209 

 $               7,791  $           152,209 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Monitoring  $               75,000  $             75,000  $           150,000 

Staff time  $                 5,000  $               5,000  $             10,000 

 $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $               80,000  $             80,000  $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $           160,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C37.2 Macroinvertebrate Monitoring Program is an annual monitoring program focused on evaluating the status of 
macroinvertegrates in selected stream reaches. The primary objective of this program is to assess whether ecological resource objectives, as 
outlined in the El Dorado Hydroelectric Project No. 184 Adaptive Management Program, are being met and remain achievable. 

06088H
FERC C37.2 Macroinvertebrate Monitoring Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

$72,209 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$72,209 

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06088H FERC C37.2 Macroinvertebrate Monitoring



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

403,648$             $           379,974 

379,974$            2026 - 2030  $           105,000 

 $                       -  $           484,974 

 $             23,674  $             81,326 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

FYLF/SNYLF monitoring  $             100,000  $           100,000 

Staff time  $                 5,000  $               5,000 

SFAR flow fluctuations  $                     - 

Lake Aloha monitoring  $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $             105,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $           105,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C37.3 Amphibian Monitoring Program is an annual program to conduct amphibian surveys per the District’s FERC license 
requirements. Surveys for the Sierra Nevada yellow-legged frog and foothill yellow-legged frog are conducted every five years at project 
reservoirs and stream reaches as part of the El Dorado Hydroelectric Project No. 184 Adaptive Management Program. Additionally, amphibian 
surveys are performed from June through September whenever flows in the South Fork of the American River (SFAR) reach 100 cubic feet per 
second (cfs) or less, and the diversion into the canal causes a daily flow change of 50 cfs or more in the SFAR. Surveys are also required in 
years when spill events occur over the auxiliary dams at Lake Aloha to be conducted within the downstream pools. The primary objective of this 
program is to assess the impact of flow fluctuations on foothill yellow-legged frog egg masses and tadpoles.

06089H
FERC C37.3 Amphibian Monitoring Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

$81,326 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$81,326 

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06089H FERC C37.3 Amphibian Monitoring



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

 $             60,000  $             56,657 

 $             56,657 2026 - 2030  $             35,000 

 $                       -  $             91,657 

 $               3,343  $             31,657 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Monitoring  $               30,000  $             30,000 

Staff time  $                 5,000  $               5,000 

 $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $               35,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $             35,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$31,657 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$31,657 

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C37.4 Riparian Species Composition Program is an annual monitoring program focused on evaluating riparian species composition 
at selected stream reaches. The primary objective of this program is to assess whether ecological resource objectives, as outlined in the El 
Dorado Hydroelectric Project No. 184 Adaptive Management Program, are being met and remain achievable. 

06090H
FERC C37.4 Riparian Species Composition Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06090H FERC C37.4 Riparian Species Composition



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

 $             75,000  $             58,235 

 $             58,235 2026 - 2030  $             20,000 

 $                       -  $             78,235 

 $             16,765  $               3,235 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Monitoring  $               15,000  $             15,000 

Staff Time  $                 5,000  $               5,000 

 $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $               20,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $             20,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C37.5 Riparian Vegetation Recruitment Program is an annual monitoring program focused on evaluating riparian vegetation 
recruitment at selected stream reaches. The primary objective of this program is to assess whether ecological resource objectives, as outlined 
in the El Dorado Hydroelectric Project No. 184 Adaptive Management Program, are being met and remain achievable. 

06091H
FERC C37.5 Riparian Vegetation Recruitment Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

$3,235 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$3,235 

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06091H FERC C37.5 Riparian Recruitment



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

 $           169,266  $           158,198 

 $           158,198 2026 - 2030  $             80,000 

 $                       -  $           238,198 

 $             11,068  $             68,932 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Monitoring  $               70,000  $             70,000 

Staff time  $               10,000  $             10,000 

TOTAL  $               80,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $             80,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%
Funding Comments:

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C37.7 Geomorphology Evaluation Program is an annual monitoring program focused on evaluating representative stream channel 
areas. The primary objective of this program is to assess whether ecological resource objectives, as outlined in the El Dorado Hydroelectric 
Project No. 184 Adaptive Management Program, are being met and remain achievable. 

06092H
FERC C37.7 Geomorphology Evaluation Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

$68,932 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$68,932 

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06092H FERC C37.7 Geomorphology Evaluation



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

 $             55,381  $                       - 

 $             40,381 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $                       - 

 $             15,000  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C54 Visual Resources Management Plan is an ongoing program to implement a Visual Resources Management Plan (VRMP). The 
purpose of the VRMP is to guide the decision-making process and facilitate the aesthetic/visual enhancement and management of specific 
Project 184 facilities and lands affecting the visual character of the Project 184 area. The current VRMP was approved in 2008 and is due to be 
reviewed and updated. Funding will be for professional services and staff time to update the plan and coordinate review and approval of the 
updated VRMP with the USFS and FERC.

06095H
FERC: C54 Visual Resources Management Plan 

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06095H FERC C54 Visual Resources Management Plan



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

 $           279,580  $           212,841 

 $           212,841 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $                       -  $           212,841 

 $             66,739  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Monitoring  $                     - 

Staff Time  $                     - 

 $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C55 Heritage Resources Program is an ongoing program to implement the Project 184 Historic Properties Management Plan 
(HPMP). The HPMP outlines management protocols and mitigation measures to ensure the continued protection of archaeological resources 
located within the FERC boundary.  

06096H
FERC C55 Heritage Resources Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06096H FERC C56 Heritage Resources



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Mutschler

 $             70,000  $             51,697 

 $             49,197 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $               2,500  $             51,697 

 $             18,303  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C59 Facility Management Plan is an ongoing program focused on updating and implementing the recommendations outlined in the 
Project 184 Facility Management Plan (Plan).  Every five years, the District is required to develop a five-year plan that identifies maintenance, 
reconstruction, and removal needs for Project 184 facilities located within the FERC boundary and situated on USFS land. The Plan is due to 
be updated in 2026. Funding for recommended actions will be incorporated into future Capital Improvement Program planning.

06097H
FERC C59 Facility Management Plan 

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06097H FERC C59 Facilities Management Plan



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Bertram

384,000$             $           363,014 

363,014$            2026 - 2030  $             90,000 

 $                       -  $           453,014 

 $             20,986  $             69,014 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Survey  $             90,000  $             90,000 

Reporting  $                       -    $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $             90,000  $             90,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C46 though C49 Recreation Resource Management Program is an annual program that addresses regulatory requirements related 
to the District's Recreation Division under the FERC license. The program includes the following conditions:
Condition No. 46 – Implementation Plan. A recreation implementation plan shall be developed by the licensee in coordination with the U.S. 
Forest Service (FS) within 6 months of license issuance. 
Condition No. 47 - Recreation Survey. The licensee shall conduct a Recreational Survey and prepare a Report on Recreational Resources that 
is approved by the FS every six years from the date of license issuance. 
Condition No. 48 – Forest Service Liaison. The FS and the licensee shall each provide an individual for liaison whenever planning or 
construction of recreation facilities, other major Project 184 improvements, and maintenance activities are taking place within the National 
Forest. 
Condition No. 49 - Review of Recreation Developments. The FS and the licensee shall meet at least every six years to review all recreation 
facilities and areas associated with Project 184 and to agree upon necessary maintenance, rehabilitation, construction, and reconstruction work 
needed and its timing. Following the review, the licensee shall develop a six-year schedule for maintenance, rehabilitation, and reconstruction.

06098H
FERC C46 through C49 Recreation Resource Management Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\06098H FERC C46 thru C49 Rec Resource Mgmt



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

709,000$             $           692,104 

692,104$            2026 - 2030  $           270,000 

 $           962,104 

 $             16,896  $           253,104 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Monitoring  $             90,000  $             95,000  $           185,000 

Lab analysis  $             25,000  $             30,000  $             55,000 

Staff time  $             15,000  $             15,000  $             30,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $           130,000  $                       -    $                     -    $           140,000  $           270,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C37.9 Water Quality Program is a monitoring program focused on collecting water quality data in selected stream reaches. The 
primary objective of this program is to characterize water quality under current Project 184 operations and determine whether applicable water 
quality objectives and criteria are being met, and whether designated beneficial uses are being protected. 

07003H
FERC C37.9 Water Quality Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\07003H FERC C37.9 Water Quality



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Bertram

 $             30,000  $             29,393 

26,193$              2026 - 2030  $             40,000 

 $               3,200  $             69,393 

 $                  607  $             39,393 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Services  $                 5,000  $               5,000  $                 5,000  $               5,000  $               5,000  $             25,000 

Staff time  $                 3,000  $               3,000  $                 3,000  $               3,000  $               3,000  $             15,000 

TOTAL  $                 8,000  $               8,000  $                 8,000  $               8,000  $               8,000  $             40,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$7,393 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$7,393 

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C51.3 RM Echo Trailhead Program is an annual program to provide toilet pumping, trash removal, and litter pick up at the Echo 
Trailhead site. 

07005H
FERC C51.3 RM Echo Trailhead Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\07005H FERC C51.3 RM Echo Trailhead



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Bertram

777,421$            

764,059$            2026 - 2030  $           292,021 

 $           292,021 

 $             13,362  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Fees $51,751 $53,045 $54,371 $55,730 $57,124 $272,021

Staff time  $                 4,000  $               4,000  $                 4,000  $               4,000  $               4,000 $20,000

TOTAL  $               55,751  $             57,045  $               58,371  $             59,730  $             61,124 $292,021

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$42,389 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$42,389 

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C51.5 and C51.7 RM USFS Payments Program is an annual program to provide funding for the following activities:
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
1. Special Use Administration Funding for performing monitoring and permit compliance assurance for the campground concessionaire special 
use permits at Caples Lake Campground and Silver Lake East Campground. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
2. Dispersed Area Patrol Funding to provide for patrol and operation of non-concessionaire developed and dispersed recreation facilities, as 
well as trails and other locations utilized by visitors to the Project, within and adjacent to the Project boundary. The District also provides a boat 
and operator on Caples Lake and Silver Lake at least twice each season to assist the U.S. Forest Service in policing the shoreline along Silver 
Lake and Caples Lake, and to clean up litter.

07006H
FERC C51.5 and C51.7 RM USFS Payments Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\07006H FERC C51.5 and C51.7 RM USFS Payments



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: M. Heape

1,130,000$          $        1,128,616 

1,053,616$         2026 - 2030  $           420,000 

 $             75,000  $        1,548,616 

 $               1,384  $           418,616 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Implementation  $               65,000  $             67,000  $               69,000  $             71,000  $             73,000  $           345,000 

Equipment / Supplies  $               15,000  $             15,000  $               15,000  $             15,000  $             15,000  $             75,000 

 $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $               80,000  $             82,000  $               84,000  $             86,000  $             88,000  $           420,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C15 Pesticide Use Program implements the Integrated Pest Management Plan (IPMP). The IPMP addresses pesticide use at 
District facilities within the jurisdiction of the El Dorado National Forest (ENF) and Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit (LTBMU).

07010H
FERC C15 Pesticide Use Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

$78,616 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$78,616 

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\07010H FERC C15 Pesticide Use



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

792,000$             $           788,524 

778,524$            2026 - 2030  $           250,000 

 $             10,000  $        1,038,524 

 $               3,477  $           246,524 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Staff time $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000  $           250,000 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $               50,000  $             50,000  $               50,000  $             50,000  $             50,000  $           250,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%
Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$46,524 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$46,524 

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C38 Adaptive Management Program entails coordination with the Ecological Resources Committee (ERC), implementation of the 
resource monitoring program, and evaluation of monitoring results to asses whether resource objectives are being met and remain achievable.

07011H
FERC C38 Adaptive Management Program 

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\07011H FERC C38 Adaptive Mgmt Program



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: M. Heape

 $           890,000  $           846,647 

846,647$            2026 - 2030  $        1,255,000 

 $        2,101,647 

 $             43,353  $        1,211,647 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Update Plan  $                 5,000  $               5,000 

Construction  $           250,000  $             400,000  $           450,000  $           150,000  $        1,250,000 

TOTAL  $                 5,000  $           250,000  $             400,000  $           450,000  $           150,000  $        1,255,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C57 Transportation System Management Plan is an annual program to update and perform work prescribed by the Transportation
Management Plan and the Trails Management Plan. 

Rehabilitation projects identified include: 

    Camp 1 Road - Two miles
    Flume 4-6 Access Road - Three miles 
    Spill 20 Access Road - Four miles
    Powerhouse Road Retreatment - Three miles 

Work will include replacing missing rock and treating the road with SoilTech mixture to prevent dust and erosion or asphalt pavement.

07030H
FERC C57 Transportation System Management Plan

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\07030H  FERC C57 Transportation Plan



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Deason

402,342$             $           401,855 

389,855$            2026 - 2030  $           190,000 

 $             12,000  $           591,855 

 $                  487  $           189,513 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Implementation  $               45,000  $             30,000  $               30,000  $             30,000  $             30,000  $           165,000 

Reporting  $                 5,000  $               5,000  $                 5,000  $               5,000  $               5,000  $             25,000 

 $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $               50,000  $             35,000  $               35,000  $             35,000  $             35,000  $           190,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license.  

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

Annual

$49,513 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$49,513 

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C44 Noxious Weed Monitoring Program is an annual program focused implementing the Noxious Weed Plan for the prevention and
control of noxious weeds within the Project 184 boundary. The primary objective of this program is to perform surveys in areas where high
priority noxious weeds are known to occur and in areas where ground disturbance occurred during the previous year. In addition, surveys will
also be conducted every five years within the entire Project 184 boundary. 

08025H
FERC C44 Noxious Weed Monitoring Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\08025H FERC C44 Noxious Weed Monitoring



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Bertram

304,000$             $           303,582 

280,082$            2026 - 2030  $           215,000 

 $             23,500  $           518,582 

 $                  418  $           214,582 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Services $26,000 $27,000 $28,000 $29,000 $30,000  $           140,000 

Staff time  $               10,000  $             10,000  $               10,000  $             10,000  $             10,000  $             50,000 

Materials  $                 5,000  $               5,000  $                 5,000  $               5,000  $               5,000  $             25,000 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $               41,000  $             42,000  $               43,000  $             44,000  $             45,000  $           215,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%
Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is a mandatory requirement of the District's FERC license. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

Services include the cost of camp host at Caples Lake Boat Launch; increase in annual 
expenditures reflect anticipated rise in cost of labor year over year. Staff time consists of assisting 
the CLBL host with veg mangmt and other projects.  

$40,582 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$40,582 

FERC 

Project Description:
The FERC C51.1 and C51.2 RM Caples Auxillary Dam and Boat Launch Program is an annual program to provide maintenance activities at
Caples Lake. Specific items include:      

1. Partial responsibility for routine cleaning, repair, and maintenance of all constructed features, toilet pumping, trash removal, litter pick,
maintenance of the signboards, and vegetation management at the Caples Lake Auxiliary Dam Parking Area.

2. Operating and maintaining the boat launching ramp, associated parking lot, signboards, and other public facilities at the Caples Lake Boat
Launch.

10007
FERC C51.1 and 51.2 RM Caples Auxiliary Dam and Boat Launch Program

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\FERC\10007 FERC C51.2 RM Caples Boat Launch



 
 
 
 

Water  
Projects 

 



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Leeper

 $        2,197,901  $        2,404,579 

 $        2,159,579 2026 - 2030  $           250,000 

$245,000  $        2,654,579 

 $          (206,678)  $           456,678 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

CEQA/Environmental  $             50,000  $             50,000 

Petition Processing  $               50,000  $             50,000 

SWRCB Hearing  $             50,000  $               50,000  $             50,000  $           150,000 

TOTAL  $               50,000  $             50,000  $               50,000  $           100,000  $                     -    $           250,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%
Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$256,678 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$256,678 

Additional Funding Required

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project provides measurable progress toward achieving the District’s goals, including helping to meet future water demand as identified in
long-term water supply planning efforts, reducing the cost of water conveyance and delivery through gravity flow, increasing flexibility and
reliability in water delivery systems to benefit the District’s entire service area, improving drought resiliency, maintaining compliance with
regulatory and legal obligations regarding water operations, and optimizing existing water rights. 

Water

Project Description:
The District's existing Water Right Permit 21112 allows for water diversion at Folsom Reservoir for consumptives uses. Long-term water supply
planning forecasts indicate that a portion of the Permit 21112 water supply will be necessary to serve areas of the District that are east of El
Dorado Hills and at a higher elevation. The District seeks to modify Permit 21112 to add an authorized point of diversion and re-diversion to
more effectively and efficiently meet the future water demands. The District seeks to add a point of diversion that allows both direct diversion
from the South Fork of the American River, as well as re-diversion of this water to storage in Jenkinson Lake. The additional point of diversion is
proposed at the District’s existing El Dorado Diversion Dam near Kyburz. In addition, the District’s seeks to add Jenkinson Lake as an
authorized point of re-diversion and an authorized place of storage for Permit 21112 water. Water diverted at the El Dorado Diversion Dam can
be conveyed to Jenkinson Lake via the Hazel Creek Tunnel. To take all or any portion of Permit 21112 water upstream of Folsom Reservoir at a
new diversion location, EID must successfully petition the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) for water right permit changes to add
points of diversion and rediversion and a new place of storage. The SWRCB change petition process encompasses preparation of the petition,
which may involve extensive hydrologic modeling, biological analyses, mapping, legal review, and preliminary meetings with SWRCB staff,
California Department of Fish & Wildlife staff, and other stakeholders; California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) compliance through
preparation of an environmental impact report; processing of the change petition and any protests by the SWRCB; and potentially evidentiary
hearings if protests are filed against the petition and cannot be resolved through stakeholder negotiations. The petition process will likely be a
multi-year effort, and therefore the schedule and expenditures related to the petition processing and potential hearing proceedings are estimates
only, and the actual schedule and expenditures will be highly dependent on the scope of the protests to be resolved and the technical and legal
support necessary to advance the petition. Any post-hearing proceedings, including potential administrative appeals and/or litigation would
require additional funding.

16003
Permit 21112 Change in Point of Diversion
Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

H:\CIP\2026\Water\16003 Permit 21112 Point of Diversion



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $           150,000  $           132,845 

 $           122,845 2026 - 2030  $             25,000 

 $             10,000  $           157,845 

 $             17,155  $               7,845 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $               25,000  $             25,000 

TOTAL  $               25,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $             25,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Water

Project Description:
The Crestview Pump Station has been identified for rehabilitation due to several operational deficiencies. These include mechanical components 
located within a confined space, the absence of a redundant pump, failure of the air compressor system, and the presence of a buried hydro
pneumatic tank. Given the extent of these issues, a comprehensive evaluation of the station is necessary to determine the appropriate scope of
rehabilitation work.

17011
Crestview Pump Station Rehabilitation

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

$7,845 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$7,845 

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace or rehabilitate an end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the Crestview Pump Station.

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

H:\CIP\2026\Water\17011 Crestview PS



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Wilson

 $           165,000  $           140,871 

 $           140,871 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $           140,871 

 $             24,129  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%
Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
District facilities located within the public right of way are required by to be relocated, at the District's expense, when necessary to accommodate
County projects. 

Water

Project Description:
El Dorado County is planning to construct two new bridges along Green Valley Road—one at Mound Springs Creek and another at Indian
Creek. The District has existing waterlines and two pressure-reducing stations (Green Valley PRS #1 and Greenstone PRS #1) within the
project limits that will be directly impacted and must be relocated at the District’s expense, as they are located within the public right-of-way.

17035
Green Valley Bridge Relocation

State/County Road Projects

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

$0 

H:\CIP\2026\Water\17035 Green Valley Bridge Relocation



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 3 PM: Shaw

 $           215,860  $           211,686 

 $           161,686 2026 - 2030  $           275,000 

 $             50,000  $           486,686 

 $               4,174  $           270,826 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $             25,000  $             25,000 

Design  $           250,000  $           250,000 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $           275,000  $                     -    $           275,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

$0 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will enhance District operational functions at the Headquarters upper corporation yard. 

Water

Project Description:
The Headquarters Corporation Yard Improvements project will evaluate the District's Headquarters upper corporation yard to identify
improvements to support key operational functions including water construction crews, meter services, fleet maintenance, the weld shop, and
the warehouse. Current planned expenditures are limited to environmental and design efforts. Construction costs will be determined and
incorporated into the Capital Improvement Plan once the design phase is underway and cost estimates are available. 

19050
Headquarters Corporation Yard Improvements

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

H:\CIP\2026\Water\19050 HQ Corporation Yard Improvements



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $           141,000  $           137,025 

 $           127,025 2026 - 2030  $             25,000 

 $             10,000  $           162,025 

 $               3,975  $             21,025 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $               25,000  $             25,000 

TOTAL  $               25,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $             25,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Water

Project Description:
The Swansboro Pump Station has been identified for rehabilitation due to mechanical deficiencies. The pumps and hydro pneumatic tank are
past useful life and will be evaluated for rehabilitation or upgrades. 

21015
Swansboro Pump Station Replacement Project

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

$21,025 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$21,025 

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace or rehabilitate an end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the Swansboro Pump Station.

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

H:\CIP\2026\Water\21015 Swansboro PS



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Shaw

 $      58,566,344  $      58,536,999 

 $      54,536,999 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $        4,000,000  $      58,536,999 

 $             29,345  $                       - 

 
Description of Work

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total
Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

2024 Bond 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life infrastructure and install a new pump station to ensure water supply flexibility and reliability of the two
eastern water supply sources. The Board approved construction of the project in 2024. 

Water

Project Description:
The Sly Park Intertie (Intertie) is a critical component of the District’s drinking water supply infrastructure, enhancing system reliability during
drought conditions and emergency events. When operational, the Intertie provides flexibility for water deliveries between Reservoir A Water
Treatment Plant (WTP) and Reservoir 1 WTP.

The Intertie consists of approximately 3.5 miles of 22-inch and 30-inch steel pipeline, originally constructed under emergency conditions
following the 1976–77 drought. Due to the absence of cathodic protection, the unlined pipeline experienced significant corrosion over time and
was eventually decommissioned because of excessive leakage.

Reconstruction of the Intertie and the associated pump station will restore the District’s ability to transfer water between Reservoir 1 WTP and
Reservoir A WTP. In addition to reestablishing this vital connection, the project will enable a long-overdue inspection of the 60-year-old Camino
Conduit between Jenkinson Reservoir and Reservoir A WTP, facilitate rehabilitation or replacement of aging valves within the dam, and
provide an extended window for scheduled maintenance at Reservoir A WTP.

Construction is scheduled to take place between 2024 and 2027.

21079
Sly Park Intertie Improvements

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

 $                                             -

Estimated Annual Expenditures

 $                                             -

Additional Funding Required

 $                                             -

H:\CIP\2026\Water\21079 Sly Park Intertie



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $           315,425  $           279,584 

 $           279,584 2026 - 2030  $                      - 

 $           279,584 

 $             35,841  $                      - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                    - 

Environmental  $                    - 

Design  $                    - 

Construction   $                    - 

TOTAL  $                      -    $                    -    $                         -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

$0 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will address existing capacity deficiencies to ensure continual reliability and continual operation at the Reservoir 1 Water
Treatment Plant.

Water

Project Description:
The 2024 Water and Recycled Water Master Plan identifies storage deficiencies at the Reservoir 1 Water Treatment Plant (WTP) reservoir.
The existing 2.8 million-gallon (MG) Hypalon-lined reservoir does not meet current or future storage requirements and will need to be upgraded
to a 3.1 MG tank or potentially replaced with two tanks providing a combined capacity of 3.1 MG.

23009
Reservoir 1 WTP Storage Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

H:\CIP\2026\Water\23009 Res 1 Storage Replacement



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Goldman

 $       2,095,690  $       2,056,888 

 $       1,906,888 2026 - 2030  $                      - 

 $          150,000  $       2,056,888 

 $            38,802  $                      - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                    - 

Environmental  $                    - 

Design  $                    - 

Construction  $                    - 

TOTAL  $                     -    $                    -    $                     -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
2024 Bond 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will rehabilitate end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the drinking water system. 

Water

Project Description:
Reservoir 4 is a 0.5-million-gallon welded steel potable water storage tank, originally constructed in 2000. A comprehensive inspection
conducted in 2023 determined that both the interior and exterior coatings are in fair to poor condition, and the tank’s structural integrity
has been compromised.

The scope of work for this project includes replacement of the roof, recoating of interior and exterior surfaces, and structural spot repairs
as needed. Construction began in July 2025, with completion anticipated by January 2026.

23039
Reservoir 4 Re-Coating Project

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Water\23039 Reservoir 4 Tank Recoating



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Goldman

 $       5,748,776  $         5,662,944 

 $       5,212,264 2026 - 2030  $                        - 

 $          450,680  $         5,662,944 

 $            85,833  $                        - 

Description of Work

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total
Study/Planning  $                      - 

Environmental  $                      - 

Design  $                      - 

Construction  $                      - 

TOTAL  $                      -    $                    -    $                      -    $                    -    $                    -    $                      - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
2024 Bond 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will rehabilitate end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the drinking water system. 

Water

Project Description:
Reservoir 7A (Res 7A) is a 3.9-million-gallon welded steel potable water storage tank, originally constructed in 2004. An inspection
conducted in 2024 found the interior and exterior coatings to be in poor condition and identified structural integrity concerns.

The scope of work includes roof replacement, interior and exterior recoating, and inlet piping modifications. In addition, exterior recoating and
piping modifications of the adjacent Tank 7B has been incorporated into the project. 

Construction began in 2025 and is scheduled for completion in August 2026.

23040
Reservoir 7 Re-Coating Project

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Water\23040 Reservoir 7 Tank Recoating



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           400,000 

 $           400,000 

 $                       -  $           400,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $             25,000  $             25,000 

Design  $             75,000  $             75,000 

Construction  $           300,000  $           300,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $           100,000  $           300,000  $           400,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will reduce excessive water pressures to meet typical design standards. 

Water

Project Description:
Water customers in the Rancho Del Sol area are receiving elevated water pressures. Staff engaged with a design consultant to develop a Basis
of Design Report (BODR) to determine a solution for the pressure issue. The BODR recommended a new pressure reducing station on Puerta
Del Sol Road to alleviate excessive pressures; which will increase the useful life of District assets downstream.

23047
Rancho Del Sol Pressure Reducing Station
Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Water\23047 Rancho Del Sol PRS



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Kessler

 $           259,991  $           161,594 

 $           141,594 2026 - 2030  $           750,000 

 $             20,000  $           911,594 

 $             98,398  $           651,603 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $           750,000  $           750,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $           750,000  $           750,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%
Funding Comments:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

$0 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will enhance reliability of the low-level outlet at Sly Park Dam. 

Water

Project Description:
The low-level outlet for Sly Park Dam serves as the facility for regulating flows into the Camino Conduit which are then conveyed to Reservoir A 
Water Treatment Plant (Res A).  Res A is dependent on these outlet controls for regulating its flows according to water supply demands, filter 
backwashes, and maintenance curtailments.  The project includes design and replacement of electrical and hydraulic components to meet 
current codes and improve reliability.  

1. Upgrading the Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) to control new hydraulic equipment.

 2. Finalizing hydraulic system design drawings and specifications with integration of the upgraded electrical equipment, finalizing construction 
bid documents, performing bidding and awarding the contract.                                                                                                                                    

3. Performing hydraulic control component upgrades replacing the operator cylinders for Gates 1, 2 and 3 with modern HAS units integrated 
with hydraulic power systems directly on the cylinder.

23051
Sly Park Outlet Control Facility Improvements

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

H:\CIP\2026\Water\23051 Sly Park Outlet Control Facility Improvements



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shan

 $        6,589,265  $        6,251,145 

 $        6,101,145 2026 - 2030  $    174,661,000 

 $           150,000  $    180,912,145 

 $           338,120  $    174,322,880 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                    -  

Environmental  $                    -  

Design  $                    -  

Construction  $     174,661,000  $    174,661,000 

TOTAL  $                      -    $                    -    $     174,661,000  $                       -    $                    -    $    174,661,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Future Mixed Funding 100%

Total 100%
Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Basis for Priority:

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

This project will provide capacity upgrades as prescribed in the Water Master Plan.

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Water

Project Description:
The El Dorado Hills Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvement Project encompasses long-term capital improvements identified in the El Dorado
Hills Water Treatment Plant (EDHWTP) Master Plan, developed as part of the Water Treatment Plant Asset Management Plan (AMP). Originally
constructed in the 1960s, the plant is facing increasing challenges due to changes in raw water quality, evolving regulatory requirements, and the
need to support population growth in western El Dorado County.

To address these challenges, the project includes replacement of aging infrastructure with a more robust and resilient treatment process, along
with an increase in treatment capacity from 19.5 million gallons per day (MGD) to 24 MGD.

Construction is scheduled to occur between 2027 and 2033 with an overall estimate of $174,661M.

24011
El Dorado Hills Water Treatment Plant Improvements 

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\Water\24011 EDH WTP Improvements



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Wilson

 $           195,049  $           191,753 

 $           161,753 2026 - 2030  $        1,130,000 

 $             30,000  $        1,321,753 

 $               3,296  $        1,126,704 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $               30,000  $             30,000 

Construction  $        1,100,000  $        1,100,000 

TOTAL  $               30,000  $        1,100,000  $                         -    $                     -    $                     -    $        1,130,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

2024 Bond 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$26,704 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$26,704 

Water

Project Description:
The City of Placerville is undertaking a project to replace the existing Placerville Drive Hangtown Creek Bridge. The District currently has an 8-inch 
waterline attached to the existing bridge that supplies water to western Placerville. As part of the bridge replacement, this waterline will also need to 
be replaced.

To maintain service continuity during construction, the District will utilize an existing secondary connection to supply water to the affected area. The 
replacement waterline will be installed within the new bridge structure and constructed concurrently with the City's project.

The District’s portion of the work will be included in the City’s construction contract, and the District Board approved a cooperative agreement with 
the City in June 2024. Design for the project began in late 2024 and is expected to be completed by early 2026. Following the completion of 
design, the City of Placerville will acquire the necessary right-of-way.

24027
Placerville Drive Hangtown Creek Bridge Replacement

State/County Road Projects

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
District facilities located within the public right of way are required by to be relocated, at the District's expense, when necessary to accommodate 
City projects. 

Additional Funding Required
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Shan

 $           867,278  $           864,821 

 $           744,821 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $           120,000  $           864,821 

 $               2,457  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the Reservoir 1 Water Treatment Plant.

Water

Project Description:
Reservoir 1 Water Treatment Plant (WTP)'s backwash-to-waste pumps were originally installed in 1989 and have reached the end of useful life.
These pumps send filter backwash water to a storage tank at the head of the plant to return the water to plant headworks. Additionally, these
pumps have the ability to pump water from the sedimentation basin, with the plant offline, to empty the basin prior to bringing the plant back
online. This project will replace both pumps and associated electrical connections. 

24039
Reservoir 1 Water Treatment Plant Backwash Waste Pump Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Shan

 $        1,734,610 

 $        1,535,021 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $             50,000  $                       - 

 $           149,589  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     -    $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the Reservoir A Water Treatment Plant.

Water

Project Description:
The Reservoir A Water Treatment Plant has backwash-to-waste valves that are an integral part of the backwashing of all twelve filter cells.
These valves have reached the end of their useful life, have signs of degradation, corrosion, and operate unreliably. These valves are used to
drain the backwash water to the equalization basin to be pumped to the drying beds to settle all suspended solids and recirculate the settled
water to the headworks of the plant. 

This project will replace both the valves and their actuators for all filter cells, and move Filter Cell 1 - 8's actuators above platform for ease of
access, similar to those of Filter Cell 9-12. 

24040
Res A Backwash-to-Waste Valve Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:

Project Name:

Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Ramm

 $            100,000 $78,749 

$53,749 2026 - 2030  $                        - 

 $              25,000 $78,749 

 $             (21,251)

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                      -  

Environmental  $                      -  

Design  $                      -  

Construction  $                      -  

Grant  $                      -  

TOTAL  $                      -    $                      -    $                      -    $                      -    $                      -    $                      -  

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will minimize lost revenue due to under reporting large wholesale meters.

Water

Project Description:
The Wholesale Meter Replacement project will replace three end-of-life and inaccurate large wholesale meters. Replacement meters will  minimize 
lost revenue due to inaccurate reads, and reduce apparent losses. 

24048

Wholesale Meter Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

USBR WaterSmart program to provide $100k in federal funding for the Woodman Circle and Combellack Road 
meter replacements if completed by 3/31/2026.

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $             50,000  $             49,231 

 $             29,231 2026 - 2030  $           475,000 

 $             20,000  $           524,231 

 $                  769  $           474,231 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $             25,000  $             25,000 

Construction  $           450,000  $           450,000 

TOTAL  $                      -    $                     -    $                      -    $             25,000  $           450,000  $           475,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace a failing asset and improve reliability to avoid interruption to service throughout the District in the event of failures.
Additionally, the project will eliminate health and safety concerns associated with the current electrical panel layout. 

Water

Project Description:
The Reservoir A Water Treatment Plant (Res A WTP) is a drinking water treatment facility that provides up to 56 million gallons per day
(MGD) of drinking water to the District's Distribution system. The plant receives the power required to operate all pumps and processes
through an 800 Amp service breaker fed by Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E). In the event of a PG&E outage, an automatic transfer switch
(ATS) switches position, changing the power supply from the PG&E feed to the backup generator located at the site.

The existing service breaker has previously failed, resulting in a power loss to the plant. The breaker required refurbishment before being
placed back in service. Additionally, during a previous utility power loss the backup generator failed to start. These failures have raised
reliability concerns associate with the power feed to Res A WTP. 

In addition to the reliability concerns, the existing service breaker and ATS are located in the same section of the electrical panel as the
480VAC distribution block. This layout poses a safety concern as it exposes plant personnel to high voltage electrical equipment during
maintenance, regardless of the position of the service breaker.

The Reservoir A WTP ATS Replacement Project will install a new electrical panel including a standalone service breaker and a new ATS to
faciliate transition from utility to backup power in the event of a PG&E outage. Additionally, the project will include an auxillary transfer switch
to allow operators to switch power to a portable diesel generator should the backup generator fail to start. This will increase the reliability of
the Res A WTP power supply with a new service breaker, a new backup generator ATS, and the emergency capability to quickly connect a
portable generator to the system. The new panel will also allow plant personnel access to the service breaker and ATS equipment without
exposure to the high voltage distribution block.

25015
Reservoir A WTP ATS Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Water\25015 Reservoir A ATS Replacement



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Goldman

 $          162,351  $                    161,679 

 $          127,679 2026 - 2030  $                 2,725,000 

 $            34,000  $                 2,886,679 

 $                 672  $                 2,724,328 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                             -  

Environmental  $             10,000  $                      10,000 

Design  $             25,000  $                      25,000 

Construction  $        1,490,000  $       1,200,000  $                 2,690,000 

TOTAL  $        1,525,000  $       1,200,000  $                     -    $                    -    $                    -    $                 2,725,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
2024 Bond 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Balance Additional Funding Required

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$1,524,328 

$0 

$1,524,328 

Funded to Date: Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date: Planned Expenditures:

Cash flow through end of year: Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN Water

25021.01
Reservoir 1 WTP Filter Valve Replacement
Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Project Description:
The Reservoir 1 Water Treatment Plant (Res 1 WTP) is a filtration and chlorination treatment facility that provides up to 26 million gallons per
day (MGD) of drinking water to the District’s distribution system. Filtration valves and actuators associated with operating the filter effluent, filter
to waste, and backwash air processes have reached the end of their useful life and are in need of replacement. Failure of these valves or
actuators would require that the associated filter cells be removed from service, significantly impacting drinking water production. 

The filters were originally constructed in 1989, and the associated valves and actuators are original equipment. Multiple valves are failing to seal
at fully closed positions, which creates challenges and inefficiencies with operation and backwashing of the filter cells. These valves and
actuators are located within a pipe gallery below the influent raw water channel, with an existing crane access hatch to remove the equipment
from one end of the gallery. As constructed, there is no mechanism to move valves or equipment down the gallery to and from the crane access
hatch.

Replacement of these valves and actuators will require a modern, appropriately sized power supply to ensure proper valve actuation and
performance. The project will include a new power distribution panel and connection to the operations building to provide adequate power to the
new valves within the gallery.

Additionally, the existing PLC controlling the filter complex has reached the end of life and is no longer supported. This PLC has been identified
for replacement, and the programming required to tune and operate the new valves will necessitate the simultaneous replacement of this PLC
with a modern unit. The new PLC panel will be co-located with the upgraded power supply panel.

The Reservoir 1 WTP Filter Valve Replacement Project will replace the aging valves and associated actuators, and include the installation of a
permanent bridge crane system that can be used for future maintenance events in the pipe gallery. The project will also modernize the power
supply and control elements of the filter gallery with the installation of a new power distribution and PLC panel.

The construction costs presented in the table below are a high level planning estimate and will be refined throughout the design and
construction bidding process.

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace assets to improve reliability and avoid interruption to service throughout the District in the event of failures.

Project Financial Summary:
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shan

 $             51,228  $             50,365 

 $                  365 2026 - 2030  $           425,000 

 $             50,000  $           475,365 

 $                  864  $           424,137 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $           425,000  $           425,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $           425,000  $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $           425,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the drinking water system.

Water

Project Description:
The Reservoir A Water Treatment Plant (Res A WTP) is the largest water treatment facility in the District and supplies the majority of drinking
water throughout the system. A critical component of the pre-treatment process at Res A WTP involves the flash mixing of treatment chemicals
within the plant’s 72-inch influent pipeline.

Currently, chemical mixing is performed by a single flash mixer located inside a mixing vault added to the facility in 1989. However, this mixer
has been non-operational for several years. As an in-line treatment plant without sedimentation prior to filtration, effective chemical mixing is
essential to ensure optimal treatment performance and regulatory compliance.

This project will replace the outdated mixer with a modern, upgraded flash mixing system to restore reliable pre-treatment capabilities and
improve overall plant efficiency.

25021.02
Reservoir A Water Treatment Plant Flash Mixer

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Shan

 $           160,000  $             35,028 

 $             35,028 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $             35,028 

 $           124,972  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Chemical dosages are key steps in the treatment plant process and are usually proportinate to plant flow. Inaccurate dosing can complicate
treatment processes, or lead to non-compliance. 

Water

Project Description:
Res A Water Treatment Plant (WTP) is the District's largest drinking water facility with variable flowrates from 10 MGD to 49 MGD, depending
on system demand. Current Res A WTP's chemical dosing pumps are old models that are controlled by variable frequency drives (VFDs) with
limited turndown ratios. As the chemical pumps age and require replacement, upgrading the pumps to newer technology with integral rate
control will reduce the number of assets to maintain, and better accommodate variability in flowrates.

Several chemical dosing or transfer pump replacements were identified in the Asset Management Plan as recommended capital improvement
projects. This project will standardize and replace all chemical pumps at Res A.

25021.03
Reservoir A Water Treatment Plant Chemical Pump Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shan

 $             50,000  $             39,700 

 $             39,700 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $                       -  $             39,700 

 $             10,300  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Project is needed to provide capacity for new development as approved by the County.

Water

Project Description:
The 2024 Water and Recycled Water Master Plan identified pump upgrades at Oak Ridge Tanks in El Dorado Hills. Capacity needs will be
refined with future modeling.

25027
Oak Ridge Pump Station No. 2 Improvements

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $           224,070  $           224,070 

 $             41,078 2026 - 2030  $             50,000 

 $           182,992  $           274,070 

 $                       -  $             50,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $               50,000  $             50,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $               50,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $             50,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water & Wastewater 
Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$50,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$50,000 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This exercise will allow the District to identify the scope of repair required for each tank or reservoir, and allow staff generate a long term
maintenance plan.

Water

Project Description:
The District owns and operates 46 storage assets across the water, recycled water and wastewater systems. These assets are in the form of
tanks and basins throughout the District, and serve the critical purpose of providing storage, distribution and collection balance volume during
periods of differing demands, and supporting key processes at wastewater treatment facilities.  

The assets to be included in this master planning effort range in age from 15 to 55 years, and will require varying levels of maintenance and
repair in future years. The master planning exercise will allow the District to identify the scope of repair required for each asset and allow staff
generate a long term maintenance plan based on the level of urgency and risk associated with each asset.

The project was initiated in 2025, and is scheduled to be complete in 2026. Additional funding inlcuded for 2026 will allow for field investigation
of the condition of tanks that were not able to be taken out of service for inspection during 2025.

25032
Tank and Reservoir Master Planning Project

Master Planning

H:\CIP\2026\Water\25032 Tank and Reservoir Master Planning



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Goldman

 $           100,000  $             99,931 

 $             99,931 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $             99,931 

 $                    69  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
2024 Bond 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the Reservoir 1 Water Treatment Plant.

Water

Project Description:
The Reservoir 1 Water Treatment Plant has a 2.8 million gallon Hypalon-lined/covered reservoir to provide for chlorine contact time and system
storage. The reservoir lining and cover was replaced in the 1990's and is well past useful life. A recent inspection report dated July 25, 2025
indicated an overall poor condition with several deficiencies including 40 small holes, multiple split seams, and leakage in rainwater troughs. 

Findings from the July 2025 report are recommended to be addressed as soon as possible to ensure reliability in the water distribution system
and to avoid regulatory compliance issues associated with the failing cover.

Construction costs presented below represent a pre-design level budgetary estimate provided by a single vendor. These costs will be refined as
the design progresses.

25040
Reservoir 1 Emergency Hypalon Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: P. Heape

 $           360,000  $           325,000 

$15,789 2026 - 2030  $        1,725,000 

 $           309,211  $        2,050,000 

 $            35,000  $        1,690,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                    -  

Environmental  $                    -  

Design  $                    -  

Construction $325,000 $350,000 $350,000 $350,000 $350,000  $        1,725,000 

TOTAL  $           325,000  $           350,000  $                   350,000  $           350,000  $           350,000  $        1,725,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Mixed Funding 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will minimize lost revenue due to under reporting water meters.

Water

Project Description:
The AMR and Meter Replacement Project focuses on replacing outdated, inaccurate, or non-functioning water meters and upgrading existing
meters with Automated Meter Reading (AMR) technology. This enables timely and accurate meter readings for all customers prior to billing.

A key component of the project includes the targeted replacement of all remaining 5/8-inch meters in the District's system. By automating the
meter reading process, the project significantly reduces labor costs associated with manual data collection and entry, while also improving billing
accuracy and customer confidence by eliminating estimated or incorrect reads.

Ongoing implementation of AMR technology ensures the District remains in compliance with Assembly Bill 3206 and all applicable provisions of
Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR) § 700. Current project funding supports the installation of approximately 250 radio-read meters per
year.

PLANNED
AMR and Meter Replacement 

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$290,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$290,000 

Additional Funding Required

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shaw

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           400,000 

 $                       -  $           400,000 

 $                       -  $           400,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             400,000  $           400,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $             400,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $           400,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will provide capacity upgrades as prescribed in the Water Master Plan.

Water

Project Description:
The Diamond Springs Transmission Main (DSM) conveys drinking water from Reservoir 7 to Reservoir 12 along the southern half of the
District's service area. The District's 2024 Water and Recycled Water Master Plan identified transmission upgrades along the DSM alignment in
multiple phases; initially between Reservoir 7 to Reservoir 9, then Reservoir 9 to Reservoir 11, and lastly Reservoir 11 to Reservoir 12.
Capacity needs will be refined with future modeling.

PLANNED
Diamond Springs Transmission Main Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

$400,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$400,000 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shan

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           150,000 

 $                       -  $           150,000 

 $                       -  $           150,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             150,000  $           150,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $             150,000  $                     -    $                     -    $           150,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will provide capacity upgrades as prescribed in the Water Master Plan.

Water

Project Description:
The District's 2024 Water and Recycled Water Master Plan identfied transmission main upgrades to convey the full El Dorado Hills WTP
capacity to the Oak Ridge tanks. Capacity needs will be refined with future modeling.

PLANNED
El Dorado Hills Transmission Main Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Water\PLANNED EDH Transmission Main Upgrades



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shan

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           250,000 

 $                       -  $           250,000 

 $                       -  $           250,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $               50,000  $             50,000  $               50,000  $             50,000  $             50,000  $           250,000 

TOTAL  $               50,000  $             50,000  $               50,000  $             50,000  $             50,000  $           250,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Mixed Funding 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$50,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$50,000 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the drinking water system.

Water

Project Description:
The 2024 Water Treatment Plant Asset Management Plan defines a schedule of asset replacements needed at the El Dorado Hills Water
Treatment Plant to ensure continual operation of the facility. This program defines funding needs to follow the prescribed replacement schedule. 
This program will coordinate with the EDHWTP Upgrades project on replacement needs and schedule.

PLANNED
El Dorado Hills WTP Asset Replacement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Wilson

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           405,000 

 $           405,000 

 $                       -  $           405,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $               30,000  $             30,000 

Construction  $             375,000  $           375,000 

TOTAL  $             405,000  $                     -    $                         -    $                     -    $                     -    $           405,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

2024 Bond 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$405,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$405,000 

Water

Project Description:
The Placerville Drive Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities project is being completed by the City of Placerville between Armory Drive and the US 
Highway 50 undercrossing near Hangtown Creek. Phase 1 of the project consists of new sidewalks, bicycle facilities, and storm drain 
improvements on Green Valley Road from Placerville Drive to Mallard Lane. The District has several water facilities including pipelines, hydrants, 
and meters that are in conflict with the proposed improvements. Phase 1 is in the final design phase and construction is expected to begin in spring 
of 2027. 

The District is in need of relocating pipelines in conflict with the proposed storm drain improvements during 2026 in advance of the City's project. 
Design is anticipated to start in late 2025 for the pipeline relocation work and the District plans to bid the project in the spring of 2026. The District 
will also have a contract with the City to have their awarded contractor raise and lower valves, hydrants, and meter boxes as part of the bike and 
pedestrian improvements project 2027.

PLANNED
Placerville Drive Bike And Pedestrian Improvements Project

State/County Road Projects

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
District facilities located within the public right of way are required by to be relocated, at the District's expense, when necessary to accommodate 
City projects. 

Additional Funding Required
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

FEMA Grant  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace an end-of-life asset as well as upgrade to correct capacity deficiencies.

Water

Project Description:
The 2024 Water and Recycled Water Master Plan identified upgrades at the Pollock Pines reservoir. Capactiy needs will be refined with future
modeling.

Staff is currently pursuing a FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant for design and construction. 

PLANNED
Pollock Pines Storage Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shaw

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           400,000 

 $                       -  $           400,000 

 $                       -  $           400,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $           400,000  $           400,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $           400,000  $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $           400,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will provide capacity upgrades as prescribed in the Water Master Plan.

Water

Project Description:
The Pleasant Oak Transmission Main (POM) conveys drinking water from Reservoir A WTP to Reservoir 7 along the southern half of the
District's service area. The District's 2024 Water and Recycled Water Master Plan identified transmission upgrades along the POM alignment in
multiple phases; initially between Reservoir C to Reservoir 7, then Reservoir B to Reservoir C, and lastly Reservoir A WTP to Reservoir B.
Capacity needs will be refined with future modeling.

PLANNED
Pleasant Oak Transmission Main Upgrades
Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $        4,070,000 

 $                       -  $        4,070,000 

 $                       -  $        4,070,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $               20,000  $             10,000  $               10,000  $             10,000  $             10,000  $             60,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $             50,000  $               50,000  $             50,000  $             50,000  $           200,000 

Construction  $               50,000  $           940,000  $             940,000  $           940,000  $           940,000  $        3,810,000 

TOTAL  $               70,000  $        1,000,000  $          1,000,000  $        1,000,000  $        1,000,000  $        4,070,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Mixed Funding 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the drinking water system.

Water

Project Description:
The Pump and Pressure Reducing Station Replacement and Rehabilitation Program is an annual program to replace, rehabilitate, or upgrade
drinking water pump stations and pressure reducing stations that have failed or reached the end of useful life to ensure continued reliability and
performance. Active assessment of the District's stations will inform risk-based priority of projects developed from this program. 

PLANNED
Pump and Pressure Reducing Station Replacement and Rehabilitation

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$70,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$70,000 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $        9,460,000 

 $                       -  $        9,460,000 

 $                       -  $        9,460,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             50,000  $             50,000 

Environmental  $               10,000  $             10,000 

Design  $               50,000  $           100,000  $             250,000  $           250,000  $           650,000 

Construction  $             150,000  $           100,000  $          1,500,000  $        1,500,000  $        5,500,000  $        8,750,000 

TOTAL  $             210,000  $           250,000  $          1,750,000  $        1,750,000  $        5,500,000  $        9,460,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Mixed Funding 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$210,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$210,000 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the drinking water system.

Water

Project Description:
The 2024 Water Treatment Plant Asset Management Plan defines a schedule of asset replacements needed at the Reservoir 1 Water
Treatment Plant to ensure continual operation of the facility. This program defines funding needs to follow the prescribed replacement schedule.

Larger asset replacement projects included in this program are replacement of valves in the filter control columns, mechanical dewatering, and
chemical and PC storage and feed systems.

PLANNED
Reservoir 1 WTP Asset Replacement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           250,000 

 $                       -  $           250,000 

 $                       -  $           250,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             250,000  $           250,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $             250,000  $                     -    $                     -    $           250,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will provide treatment upgrades as prescribed in the Water Master Plan.

Water

Project Description:
The 2024 Water Treatment Plant Asset Management Plan defines a master plan for upgrades at the Reservoir 1 Water Treatment Plant to
ensure continual operation of the facility. This master plan upgrade is separated into multiple phases beyond the 5-year horizon.

Phase 1 upgrades included in this 5-year CIP include a new mechanical dewatering facility and construction of new chemical and PAC storage
and feed facilities. Basis of Design funding will formalize scope of work, define scheduling predecessors and successors, and update the cost
estimate. Once costs are refined future expenditures will be programmed into subsequent 5-year CIPs. 

PLANNED
Reservoir 1 Water Treatment Plant Master Plan Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shan

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $        2,100,000 

 $                       -  $        2,100,000 

 $                       -  $        2,100,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $             100,000  $           500,000  $             500,000  $           500,000  $           500,000  $        2,100,000 

TOTAL  $             100,000  $           500,000  $             500,000  $           500,000  $           500,000  $        2,100,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Mixed Funding 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the drinking water system.

Water

Project Description:
The 2024 Water Treatment Plant Asset Management Plan defines a schedule of asset replacements needed at the Reservoir A Water
Treatment Plant to ensure continual operation of the facility. This program defines funding needs to follow the prescribed replacement schedule.

PLANNED
Reservoir A Water Treatment Plant Asset Replacement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$100,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$100,000 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shan

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           300,000 

 $                       -  $           300,000 

 $                       -  $           300,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $           300,000  $           300,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $           300,000  $                     -    $           300,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will develop a master plan for future project planning.

Water

Project Description:
A Master Plan will be developed to inform the long-term improvements needed to support the continual operation of Reservoir A Water
Treatment Plant.

PLANNED
Reservoir A Master Plan

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           350,000 

 $                       -  $           350,000 

 $                       -  $           350,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $           350,000  $           350,000 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $           350,000  $           350,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will provide capacity upgrades as prescribed in the Water Master Plan.

Water

Project Description:
The 2024 Water and Recycled Water Master Plan identified distribution system upgrades along Ridgeway Drive in Pollock Pines. This is the
connectign pipeline between Sportsman's Pump Station and Pollock Pines Reservoir. Capacity needs will be refined with future modeling.

PLANNED
Ridgeway Drive Distribution Main Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Petterson

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $      15,850,000 

 $      15,850,000 

 $                       -  $      15,850,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $          2,850,000  $        3,100,000  $          3,200,000  $        3,300,000  $        3,400,000  $      15,850,000 

TOTAL  $          2,850,000  $        3,100,000  $          3,200,000  $        3,300,000  $        3,400,000  $      15,850,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$2,850,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$2,850,000 

Water

Project Description:
The Serviceline Replacement program consists of targeted replacement of leaking water service lines throughout the District. Replacing leaking 
and substandard service lines with new copper water service tubing will reduce the potential for contamination of the drinking water supply, 
increase reliability, reduce maintenance expenditures, and decrease losses. Service line projects are prioritized with operations and engineering 
staff based on frequency of leaks and costs of repairs. These estimates and project locations are subject to change as the projects are better 
defined. The replacement work is being performed by District crews.

PLANNED
Serviceline Replacement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Continuous line breaks affect water quality and supply reliability to customers and increase maintenance costs. 

Additional Funding Required
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Shaw

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           800,000 

 $                       -  $           800,000 

 $                       -  $           800,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $           150,000  $           150,000 

Construction  $           650,000  $           650,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $           150,000  $           650,000  $           800,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Compliance with DSOD dam safety program requirements

Water

Project Description:
Following the February 2017 Oroville Dam Spillway failure event, the California Department of Water Resources - Division of Safety of Dams
required various dam owners to perform a spillway condition assessment applying the lessons learned from Oroville. Sly Park Spillway was one
of the facilities selected, and while the condition assessment found Sly Park does not currently have the significant issues as did Oroville, there
were several recommendations for improvement. These include: 1) Designing and installing a more durable surface on the invert of the flip
bucket near the end of the spillway chute where concrete erosion and exposure of steel reinforcement has been occurring (2027 planned
construction); 2) Reviewing spillway hydraulics, and based on the spillway rated capacity, develop plans for raising the height of sidewalls in the
vicinity of the flip bucket where historic photos show a water stain reaching the top of the walls from previous spills much less than the design
capacity (2027 planned construction). The risk of spill water overtopping the sidewalls is the potential for erosion of soil and rock outside the
chute that could then undermine the structure and cause it to fail (as occurred at Oroville). Also, evaluate the potential for backflow into the
drain outlets during spill conditions. 3) The right bank of the channel downstream of the concrete spillway chute needs erosion protection. The
exposed soil bank is oversteepened and not durable to the high velocity flows that can discharge from the spillway. If left untreated, it could
compromise the spillway structure (2027 planned construction). Based on an inspection in September 2025, it appears additional concrete
repairs are needed overall in the invert and in some joints between concrete sections.  A comprehensive  inspection is warranted after removing 
moss and debris so as to show the true condition of the concrete. This will support developing the full scope of repairs needed for the 70-year
old structure.

PLANNED
Sly Park Spillway Improvements

Regulatory Requirements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           500,000 

 $                       -  $           500,000 

 $                       -  $           500,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $           500,000  $           500,000 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $           500,000  $           500,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will provide capacity upgrades as prescribed in the Water Master Plan.

Water

Project Description:
The 2024 Water and Recycled Water Master Plan identified pump station upgrades at Sportsmans Pump Station in Pollock Pines. Capacity
needs will be refined with future modeling.  

PLANNED
Sportsmans Pump Station Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shan

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $             40,000 

 $                       -  $             40,000 

 $                       -  $             40,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $               10,000  $             10,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $             30,000  $             30,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $               10,000  $             30,000  $                     -    $             40,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the drinking water system.

Water

Project Description:
The 2024 Water Treatment Plant Asset Management Plan defines a schedule of asset replacements needed at the Strawberry Water
Treatment Plant to ensure continual operation of the facility. This program defines funding needs to follow the prescribed replacement schedule.

PLANNED
Strawberry WTP Asset Replacement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: TBD

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           200,000 

 $                       -  $           200,000 

 $                       -  $           200,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $           200,000  $           200,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $           200,000  $           200,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will provide capacity upgrades as prescribed in the Water Master Plan.

Water

Project Description:
The 2024 Water and Recycled Water Master Plan identified storage tank upgrades at the Valley View 960 storage tank in El Dorado Hills.
Capacity needs will be refined with future modeling.  

PLANNED
Valley View Tank Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Shaw

 $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Maintain electrical safety regulatory requirements of OSHA and NFPA70E. Determine replacement and improvement strategy to support
regulatory compliance, improve service reliability and safety. This study will protect and preserve the health and safety of employees and the
public.

Water

Project Description:
This program is intended to comply with regulatory requirements imposed by OSHA in regards to electrical safety of qualified workers. Majority
of the electrical equipment in the District is no longer in compliance with the current regulatory requirements and National Fire Protection
Association code (NFPA 70E 2021 Standard for Electrical Safety in the Workplace). In order for District to comply and avoid potential fines, Arc
Flash Risk Assessment needs to be performed for each District facility that contains electrical hazards. Due to large amount of facilities and
electrical equipment, this compliance requirement cannot be completed in a single year and must be separated into manageable portions. This
program will assure District stays in compliance.

PLANNED
Water Arc Flash Risk Assessment Program

Regulatory Requirements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           500,000 

 $                       -  $           500,000 

 $                       -  $           500,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $             100,000  $           100,000  $             100,000  $           100,000  $           100,000  $           500,000 

TOTAL  $             100,000  $           100,000  $             100,000  $           100,000  $           100,000  $           500,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Mixed Funding 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$100,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$100,000 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the drinking water system.

Water

Project Description:
The Water Asset Replacement Program is an annual program to replace water assets that have failed or reached the end of useful life. This
program differs from ongoing maintenance programs in that equipment, facilities, and labor attributed to these assets constitute a replacement
of a capitalized asset. Assets to be replaced or upgraded under the program include, but are not limited to mechanical, electrical and
instrumentation systems, large and wholesale meters, flowmeters, hydropneumatic tanks, pump station equipment, pressure reducing station
equipment, generators, and other water transmission and distribution system assets that replacement will extend the life of the associated
system or facility. Items to be replaced each year will be prioritized using ongoing condition assessments and the asset management policies of
the District. 

PLANNED
Water Asset Replacement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $        3,750,000 

 $                       -  $        3,750,000 

 $                       -  $        3,750,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             25,000  $             25,000 

Environmental  $               25,000  $             25,000 

Design  $             200,000  $           200,000 

Construction  $        1,000,000  $        2,500,000  $        3,500,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $        1,025,000  $             225,000  $                     -    $        2,500,000  $        3,750,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the drinking water system.

Water

Project Description:
The Water Pipeline Replacement and Rehabilitation Program is an annual program to replace or rehabilitate water transmission and distribution
pipelines that have failed or reached the end of useful life. Active assessment of the District's transmission and distribution pipelines will inform
risk-based priority of projects developed from this program.

PLANNED
Water Pipeline Replacement and Rehabilitation Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $      11,000,000 

 $                       -  $      11,000,000 

 $                       -  $      11,000,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $           450,000  $             300,000  $           250,000  $        1,000,000 

Construction  $        2,000,000  $          2,000,000  $        4,000,000  $        2,000,000  $      10,000,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $        2,450,000  $          2,300,000  $        4,250,000  $        2,000,000  $      11,000,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will rehabilitate end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the drinking water system.

Water

Project Description:
The Water Storage Replacement and Rehabilitation Program is an annual program to address failing or end of useful life water storage assets.
This program will follow through on the recommendations of the 2025 Water Storage Master Plan per the prescribed schedule.

PLANNED
Water Storage Replacement and Rehabilitation Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 3 PM: Goldman

 $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           700,000 

 $                       -  $           700,000 

 $                       -  $           700,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             50,000  $               50,000  $             50,000  $             50,000  $           200,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $             50,000  $             50,000 

Construction  $               50,000  $             200,000  $           200,000  $           450,000 

TOTAL  $               50,000  $           100,000  $             250,000  $           250,000  $             50,000  $           700,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 50%

Water Rates 50%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Hydraulic water modeling is necessary to inform capacity limitations and water age in the system. 

Water

Project Description:
The District maintains a system-wide hydraulic water model. Regular updates are needed to verify fire flow and water quality. This project will
include engineering professional services and flowmeter installation to facilitate water model refinement.

PLANNED
Water System Hydraulic Modeling

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$50,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$25,000 

$25,000 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           250,000 

 $           250,000 

 $                       -  $           250,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $           250,000  $           250,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $           250,000  $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $           250,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program's purpose is to maintain existing assets and prolong their useful service life and reliability.

Water

Project Description:
The Water Transmission Optimization Program will assess current operational strategies within the water transmission system and provide
recommendations for future improvements to optimize flow, pressure, and system storage considering diurnal flow patterns and operational
parameters to promote infrastructure longevity. 

Funding expenditures will be included in future CIP planning efforts once recommendations are received. 

PLANNED
Water Transmission Optimization Program
Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

 $           316,216  $           307,576 

 $           307,576 2026 - 2030  $      13,500,000 

 $      13,807,576 

 $               8,640  $      13,491,360 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $        13,500,000  $      13,500,000 

TOTAL  $        13,500,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $      13,500,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Wastewater FCCs 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace undersized assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the upstream Deer Creek collection system. 

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Mother Lode Force Main transitions to gravity flow at its discharge point on Strolling Hills Road, continuing downhill toward the Deer Creek
Wastewater Treatment Plant. During significant storm events, the hydraulic capacity of the gravity section becomes constrained, causing a
bottleneck in the Mother Lode Force Main. The gravity Strolling Hills pipeline was originally identified as a needed capacity upgrade in the 2013
Wastewater Master Plan and was reaffirmed in the 2021 Deer Creek Collection System Modeling Project.

The Strolling Hills Pipeline Improvement project involves the construction of approximately 10,000 linear feet of new 20-inch PVC pipeline. In
addition, a new odor control unit will be installed at the point where the new force main discharges into the 36-inch Deer Creek/Mother Lode
Interceptor pipeline.

17046
Strolling Hills Pipeline Improvements

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$13,491,360 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$13,491,360 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

 $           495,788  $           475,332 

 $           425,332 2026 - 2030  $        3,050,000 

 $             50,000  $        3,525,332 

 $             20,456  $        3,029,544 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $               10,000  $                40,000  $             50,000 

Construction  $        3,000,000  $        3,000,000 

TOTAL  $               10,000  $                     -    $                40,000  $        3,000,000  $                     -    $        3,050,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:

Wastewater

Project Description:

18003
Indian Creek Lift Station Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

This project will upgrade end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the Indian Creek lift station.  

The Indian Creek Lift Station (ICLS) was originally constructed in 1988 and serves approximately 105 equivalent dwelling units. The lift station is
comprised of a wet well to collect influent flow, a separate dry well with dry pit pumps, and an electrical control house approximately 600 feet
east of the existing wells. ICLS is one of twenty lift stations in the collections system that has a program logic controller (PLC) over 10 years
beyond its useful life and is need of replacement. The pumps, generator, and other mechanical components are also beyond useful life and in
need of replacement. This configuration of the remote electrical control house and separated dry pit pumps pose operational safety concerns
during regular maintenance and emergency situations. 

The Indian Creek Lift Station Upgrades project will replace mechanical and electrical components consistent with the District's lift station
standards. The PG&E power connection and main disconnect, new PLC, MCC, and generator will be installed near the wet well. New
submersible pumps will be installed so that the dry pit pumps can be removed and the dry well can be abandoned. Additionally, a bypass
manhole will be constructed allowing the consolidation of influent flow to a single location to allow bypass pumping during construction. Minor
civil improvements include new above ground piping, below ground force main replacement on site, gravity collection piping, bypass manhole,
and new perimeter fencing. 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 3 PM: Wilson

 $           210,610  $           143,790 

 $           143,790 2026 - 2030  $           240,000 

 $           383,790 

 $             66,820  $           173,180 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $             10,000  $             10,000 

Design  $             30,000  $             30,000 

Construction  $           200,000  $           200,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                        -    $             40,000  $           200,000  $           240,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will increase data remote visibility that informs operational decision making.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The St. Andrews Lift Station (SALS) was originally constructed in 1985 and serves approximately 5,070 equivalent dwelling units. The lift station
has undergone several upgrades throughout the years including new pumps, discharge piping, and electrical upgrades. This project will include
a programming update of the remote SCADA system. Although newer electrical equipment was previously installed, only a minimum amount of
data points are collected and transmitted into the remote SCADA system. Increasing the amount of data remotely visible per District standards
will aid in operational decision making to reduce the likelihood of sanitary sewer overflows. 

21026
St. Andrews Lift Station Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Proctor

 $             40,000  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           160,000 

 $                       -  $           160,000 

 $             40,000  $           120,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $           160,000  $                     -    $           160,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $           160,000  $                     -    $           160,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
The current support for the Dell servers expired in July 2021 and is currently under support with Service Express. This site only has two servers
and is currently monitored by Deer Creek Waste Water. The goal is to upgrade this site to be the same as the other 10 remote SCADA sites.

Wastewater

Project Description:
This project aims to replace existing the existing rack mounted servers at the SCADA site with a full hardware upgrade to match other SCADA
sites. This will include 3 servers, VMware Licensing, 1 storage array, 2 switches, 2 firewalls and 1 stand-alone server rack with climate control.

22021
Camino Heights SCADA Upgrade

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $           214,972  $             96,873 

 $             96,873 2026 - 2030  $           100,000 

 $           196,873 

 $           118,099  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $           100,000  $           100,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $           100,000  $           100,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Project will investigate operational efficiencies and methods to reduce Capital Improvement Expenditures via consolidating lift stations.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The 2019 El Dorado Hills Collection System Modeling Project identified capacity issues within the system as well as lift station consolidation
opportunities. Six lift stations on the western side of El Dorado Hills, bordering Folsom Lake, can potentially be consolidated to a larger lift
station near the Brown's Ravine area. 

Expenditures included at this time are for Basis of Design only.

24012
El Dorado Hills Lift Station Consolidation
Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $             49,000  $             42,621 

 $             27,621 2026 - 2030  $        1,660,000 

 $             15,000  $        1,702,621 

 $               6,379  $        1,653,621 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $               10,000  $             10,000 

Design  $             150,000  $           150,000 

Construction  $        1,500,000  $        1,500,000 

TOTAL  $             160,000  $        1,500,000  $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $        1,660,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$153,621 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$153,621 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace a treatment asset at the end of useful life to maintain regulatory compliance, improve service reliability, and reduce
maintenance costs.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Deer Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant has three secondary clarifiers; two of a newer and more robust design and one of an older,
antiquated design. The oldest secondary clarifier is at the end of useful life and has on-going equipment malfunctions rendering the unit
inoperable for periods of time. 

The Deer Creek WWTP Secondary Clarifier Upgrades project will upgrade one of three secondary clarifiers by removing all the mechanical
components, repairing the concrete tank, and installing new and more robust mechanical equipment. 

24016
Deer Creek WWTP Secondary Clarifier Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $           496,000  $           146,236 

 $           121,236 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $             25,000  $           146,236 

 $           349,764  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will upgrade the system to current industry standards and improve reliability of remote facility communication.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Collections SCADA and PLC Upgrades project will upgrade overall communication at the remote lift station sites. Initially, the project will
implement required updates to the collections system back-end SCADA application. Once back-end programming is complete, user interface
programming and replacement of end of life PLC and radio equipment at the remote lift station sites will be completed.

24019
Collections SCADA and PLC Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $             45,000  $             36,759 

 $             36,759 2026 - 2030  $        4,210,000 

 $        4,246,759 

 $               8,241  $        4,201,759 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Design  $           200,000  $           200,000 

Environmental  $             10,000  $             10,000 

Construction  $          4,000,000  $        4,000,000 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $           210,000  $          4,000,000  $                     -    $                     -    $        4,210,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace a treatment asset at the end of useful life to maintain regulatory compliance, improve service reliability, and reduce
maintenance costs.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The El Dorado Hills Wastewater Treatment Plant has a headworks and screening process unit that is at the end of useful life. The existing
process unit consists of four spiral perforated screens; three of which have required rebuilds and one required replacement. Staff has sought to
replace the existing spiral perforated screen; however, the replacement is insufficient to process the required capacity. A Basis of Design
Report was completed and specifies an alternate screening technology with electrical and mechanical modifications to accommodate the
required flow and includes industry-standard technology. 

24030
El Dorado Hills WWTP Headworks and Screening Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shan

 $           782,061  $           755,519 

 $           705,519 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $             50,000  $           755,519 

 $             26,542  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will inform replacement and improvement strategy to support regulatory compliance, improve service reliability, and reduce
maintenance costs at the Deer Creek and El Dorado Hills Wastewater Treatment Plants.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Deer Creek and El Dorado Hills Wastewater Treatment Plants were originally constructed in the 1960's and have undergone several
expansions beginning in the early 1990's. This assessment will look at each of the plants individually and provide a roadmap for projects at the
plants. Due to the overall age of the facilities, key elements of the existing treatment process need to be examined for rehabilitation or
replacement to maintain permit compliance and capacity. The general goal and objectives are to review, evaluate, and assess the condition of
the structures and equipment taking into account past and future maintenance activities and regulatory requirements. Additionally,
recommendations will include timelines for use in future CIP projects, including budgetary level cost estimates for each recommendation offered.
The assessments will be completed in phases similar to the recently completed Water Treatment Plant Assessments 

24050
Wastewater Treatment Plant Assessments
Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

 $           245,108  $           236,608 

 $           186,608 2026 - 2030  $        3,700,000 

 $             50,000  $        3,936,608 

 $               8,500  $        3,691,500 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $        3,700,000  $        3,700,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $        3,700,000  $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $        3,700,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater FCCs 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace a failing asset to ensure reliability and continual operation of the wastewater collection system.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Marina Village Number 1 Force Main (MV1FM) conveyance system begins at Marina Village #1 Lift Station (MV1LS) in El Dorado Hills and
consists of 10-inch and 12-inch ductile iron pipe (DIP) and polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe that discharges to Saint Andrews Lift Station (SALS) to
then be pumped to El Dorado Hills Waste Water Treatment Plant. The significant elevation increase from MV1LS to SALS results in an average
pressure of 120 pounds per square inch. In total, the pipeline serves approximately 1,723 Equivalent Dwelling Units located in the southwest
region of the District’s service area conveying 0.5 to 2.0 million gallons per day depending upon weather conditions. The pipeline has
experienced five breaks over the past ten years that have resulted in reporting Sanitary Sewer Overflows. In 1997 Segment 2 which consisted
of approximately 2,700-feet of MV1FM was replaced between New York Creek and the intersection of Francisco Boulevard and Green Valley
Road. Segment 1 consists of replacing approximately 2,600-feet with 16-inch pipe from MV1LS and tying in at Francisco Boulevard. Segment 3
of the project will consist of a Basis of Design Report (BODR) that reviews the potential replacement of the existing 10-inch section along New
York Creek (approximately 4,100-feet) and explore alternative pumping and piping configurations. Once the BODR is completed for Segment 3,
construction expenditures will be programmed into the Capital Improvement Plan.

25009
Marina Village No. 1 Force Main Replacement - Segment 1

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

 $           212,003  $           193,295 

 $           168,295 2026 - 2030  $           500,000 

 $             25,000  $           693,295 

 $             18,708  $           481,292 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $             500,000  $           500,000 

TOTAL  $             500,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $           500,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Stabilization of the vertical shafts to protect wastewater treatment plant infrastructure from damage due to sinkholes developing.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Deer Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant (DCWWTP) experienced a sinkhole that developed adjacent to the sludge dewatering building.
The sinkhole was identified on the 1996 DCWWTP Phase 2 drawings as an abandoned vertical shaft. An initial investigation of the sinkhole
found it to be approximately 30 feet deep from the top of pavement and had an estimated diameter of 8 feet with groundwater being identified at
21 feet from top of pavement. This project will evaluate, design, and develop bid plans and specifications to stabilize and perform a permanent
repair to the sinkhole. Additionally, four other vertical shafts were identified on the 1996 drawings that will be investigated with this project. A
Basis of Design Report will be developed based on the findings to document the current status of each of the vertical shafts. 

25016
Deer Creek Waste Water Treatment Plant Sinkhole Stabilization

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$481,292 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$481,292 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

 $             80,000  $             54,694 

 $             54,694 2026 - 2030  $        1,025,000 

 $        1,079,694 

 $             25,307  $           999,694 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $               25,000  $             25,000 

Construction  $        1,000,000  $        1,000,000 

TOTAL  $               25,000  $        1,000,000  $                        -    $                     -    $                     -    $        1,025,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace infrastructure at the end of its useful life.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Ponderosa Heights Force Main conveys wastewater from the Ponderosa Heights Lift Station in Cameron Park to the Mother Lode Force
Main, which ultimately delivers flow to the Deer Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant. This project includes the replacement of approximately 900
linear feet of existing 6-inch asbestos cement pipe along Durock Road. The existing pipeline has reached the end of its useful life and is showing
signs of deterioration, necessitating its replacement to ensure continued reliability and system performance.

In addition to the pipe replacement, the project considers El Dorado County’s proposed realignment of Durock Road. To ensure compatibility
between the two efforts, staff is actively coordinating with the County’s project manager during the design phase to confirm that the final force
main alignment and design do not conflict with the County’s roadway improvements. 

25018
Ponderosa Heights Force Main - Durock Road Improvements

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\25018 Ponderosa Heights FM Improvements



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

 $             85,000  $             64,863 

 $             64,863 2026 - 2030  $           625,000 

 $           689,863 

 $             20,137  $           604,863 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $               25,000  $             25,000 

Construction  $           600,000  $           600,000 

TOTAL  $               25,000  $           600,000  $                        -    $                     -    $                     -    $           625,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$4,863 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$4,863 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace infrastructure at the end of its useful life, remove assets that are no longer in use, and provide flow monitoring for refined
system hydraulic analysis. 

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Shingle Springs Lift Station, located adjacent to Bradford Park at 4300 Mother Lode Drive in Shingle Springs, requires upgrades to its
discharge piping and isolation valves to improve reliability and operational efficiency. This project includes the abandonment of the existing
booster pump and associated piping, which are no longer necessary for conveying wastewater to the Deer Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant.
Additionally, the project will install a new flow meter at the lift station to support more accurate calibration of the District’s wastewater model in
future planning efforts.

25019
Shingle Springs Lift Station Piping Improvements Project

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\25019 Shingle Springs LS Improvements



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $             68,257  $             67,777 

 $             54,777 2026 - 2030  $           100,000 

 $             13,000  $           167,777 

 $                  480  $             99,520 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $           100,000  $           100,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $           100,000  $                     -    $           100,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Maintaining facility buildings is one of the District's routine tasks. Additionally, timely response to public's requests helps maintain a good
working relationship between the District and the public. 

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Summit Lift Stations (Summit LS 1, 2, 3 and 5) were built in the 1980s and the wooden roof shingles are peeling away. The lift stations are
located in close proximity to residential houses. The neighborhood HOA has requested the District to replace the roofing. Roof replacements
were completed at Summit LS 2 and Summit LS 5 in 2025. The project is anticipated to be completed with replacements at Summit LS 1 and
Summit LS 3 in 2026. Projected construction costs are based on a competitive bid process completed in 2025.

25025
Summit Lift Station Roof Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 3 PM: Wilson

 $             10,000  $                  735 

 $                  735 2026 - 2030  $           430,000 

 $                       -  $           430,735 

 $               9,265  $           420,735 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $               30,000  $               50,000  $             80,000 

Construction  $           150,000  $           200,000  $           350,000 

TOTAL  $               30,000  $           150,000  $               50,000  $           200,000  $                     -    $           430,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$20,735 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$20,735 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Improve efficiency and provide safe and adequate storage.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The El Dorado Lift Station (EDSL) is located adjacent to Pleasant Valley Road in the town of El Dorado. The site has a large vacant area that is
currently used to store spare pipe and material for routine or emergency repairs of the collection system. This project will dedicate funding to
design, construct material storage bays, and improve access to the site. Additionally, the existing wastewater vactor dump station will be
improved for maneuverability and odor containment.  

25031
El Dorado Lift Station Site Improvements
Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\25031 El Dorado Lift Site Improvements



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

 $             30,000  $             24,607 

 $             20,607 2026 - 2030  $           250,000 

 $               4,000  $           274,607 

 $               5,393  $           244,607 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $           250,000  $           250,000 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $           250,000  $                        -    $                     -    $                     -    $           250,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace or upgrade a treatment asset to maintain regulatory compliance, improve service reliability, and reduce maintenance
costs.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Deer Creek Waste Water Treatment Plant (DCWWTP) has aerobic digesters that are having operational challenges. This project will
investigate low oxidation and resultant odors occurring with the operation of the aerobic digesters.

Once a Basis of Design Report is completed, design and construction expenditures will be programmed into the Capital Improvement Plan.

25033
Deer Creek Waste Water Treatment Plant Aerobic Digester Assessment

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\25033 Deer Creek WWTP Aerobic Digester



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Wilson

 $             35,000  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           200,000 

 $           200,000 

 $             35,000  $           165,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $           200,000  $           200,000 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $           200,000  $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $           200,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will respond to a regulatory compliance inquiry from the State Water Resources Control Board.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Camino Heights Wastewater Treatment Plant (CHWWTP), originally constructed in 1964, serves the Camino Heights subdivision and a
small commercial corridor along Highway 50. The facility consists of headworks, a pond treatment system, disinfection processes, and an
irrigation system that utilizes both direct land application and sub-surface drip methods.

In recent years, storm events have led to excessive influent flows and challenges in effluent disposal due to saturated soil conditions. To
manage these excess flows, operations staff have relied on pump trucks to transport wastewater to the Deer Creek sewer system for off-site
disposal.

Following a recent inquiry from the State Water Resources Control Board, the District has been required to reconcile its permitted discharge
methods with the alternative practices employed during storm events. In response, a revised wet weather water balance analysis has been
completed, and several improvement alternatives have been developed to align CHWWTP operations with regulatory requirements.

Because the project remains in the conceptual development stage, construction-related expenditures are not included at this time. These costs
will be incorporated into the Capital Improvement Plan once regulatory coordination and preliminary studies are complete.

25038
Camino Heights Wastewater Treatment Plant Disposal Improvements

Regulatory Requirements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $           275,000 

 $                       -  $           275,000 

 $                       -  $           275,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $               25,000  $             25,000 

Construction  $             250,000  $           250,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $             275,000  $                     -    $                     -    $           275,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project is needed to repair storm damages impacting the Camino Heights Wastewater Treatment Plant ponds.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Camino Heights Waste Water Treatment Plant operates three earthen ponds that process waste water from the Camino Heights
subdivision and a small commercial area along Highway 50. Two of the earthen ponds, Pond #1 and #3, after recent storms have developed
erosion along the banks that needs to be repaired. This project will consist of formulating a design for erosion control to manage storm water
run off and construction funding to implement the design.

PLANNED
Camino Heights Wastewater Treatment Plant Erosion Repairs

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED Camino Heights WWTP Erosion Repairs



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 3 PM: Ramm

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $           190,000 

 $           190,000 

 $                       -  $           190,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $             25,000  $             25,000 

Construction  $           165,000  $           165,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $           190,000  $           190,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Wastewater Rates 100%

$0 

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This would stabilize power in order to ensure SCADA data and SCADA servers continue to collect compliance data when the plant is offline or
online and provide power to the plant to operate under power outages. Due to CHWW location, labor is required to setup and refill portable
generators Letting SCADA servers fail under power outage can be harmful to equipment Additionally CHWW's limited storage capacity

Wastewater

Project Description:
This project is to purchase and install a generator into the existing ATS system at CHWWTP.

PLANNED
CHWWTP Power Improvement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED Camino Heights WWTP Power Improvement Program



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $        4,295,000 

 $        4,295,000 

 $                       -  $        4,295,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $               50,000  $             20,000  $             70,000 

Environmental  $                25,000  $             25,000 

Design  $              200,000  $           200,000 

Construction  $        2,000,000  $        2,000,000  $        4,000,000 

TOTAL  $               50,000  $             20,000  $              225,000  $        2,000,000  $        2,000,000  $        4,295,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$50,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$50,000 

Additional Funding Required

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program will replace or rehabilitate the most critical aging infrastructure in the collection system to prevent future spills and associated
regulatory fines.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The District owns and operates four collection systems within El Dorado County. Aging infrastructure and limited funding necessitates active
inspection and assessment of the collection system. This program will systematically develop projects to replace or rehabilitate the most critical
infrastructure within the wastewater collection systems including, but not limited to pipelines and appurtenances.

PLANNED
Collections Pipeline Replacement and Rehabilitation Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED Collections Pipeline Replacement and Rehabilitation Program



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 3 PM: Kessler

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $             50,000 

 $                       -  $             50,000 

 $                       -  $             50,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $               10,000  $             10,000 

Construction  $               40,000  $             40,000 

TOTAL  $               50,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $             50,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Protect the integrity of the equipment and the structure. 

Wastewater

Project Description:
The backwash building that services the tertiary US filters is in disrepair. While the roof has been replaced, the siding is severely degraded, and
some structural timber is damaged. This project will assess the structural condition and replace any rotted materials

PLANNED
DCWWTP US Filter Backwash Building Rehabilitation

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$50,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$50,000 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Replace end of life cycle SCADA hardware, ensure service reliability and to reduce problem areas of the SCADA system causing overtime. 

Wastewater

Project Description:
This project is to replace remaining aged PLC controllers at the facility. The spare parts are becoming scarce and very expensive to repair. This
project will replace and reprogram the end of life PLC hardware and associated SCADA application at DCWWTP.

PLANNED
DCWWTP PLC Replacement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED Deer Creek WWTP PLC Replacement Program



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           400,000 

 $                       -  $           400,000 

 $                       -  $           400,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             300,000  $           300,000 

Environmental  $             100,000  $           100,000 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $             400,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $           400,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater FCCs 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will provide increased capacity and redundancy for assets that have been identified as undersized and/or failing, ensuring reliability
and continual operation of the wastewater collection system.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The El Dorado Hills collection system has several capacity limitations as indicated in hydraulic modeling efforts and validated by field
observations. Specific locations of capacity limitations include the Marina Village No. 1 lift station, Marina Village force main, Silva Valley trunk
pipeline, and the El Dorado Hills trunk pipeline. 

This project will assess capacity limitations and develop a holistic proposed solution. 

Funding is intended for Basis of Design only. Future design and construction will be including in subsequent Capital Improvement Plans once
developed. 

PLANNED
El Dorado Hills Collection System Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$400,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$400,000 

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED El Dorado Hills Collection System Upgrades



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 3 PM: Kessler

 $                       -  $                           - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $                 35,000 

 $                       -  $                 35,000 

 $                       -  $                 35,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                         - 

Environmental  $                         - 

Design  $                         - 

Construction  $               35,000  $                 35,000 

TOTAL  $               35,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                 35,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
The system is still operational but requires an outside contractor for basic error resets and system adjustments. 

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Administration Building at the El Dorado Hills Wastewater Treatment Plant was constructed as part of the Facility 3A expansion in 2008. The
existing Trane HVAC controls system is outdated and needs replacement. Currently, facility staff cannot access or adjust HVAC settings, and any
system failure or modification requires a Trane service technician, resulting in additional costs to the District. Staff recommend replacing the
current system with the same controls platform used at the District’s headquarters to promote standardization and improve operational efficiency.

PLANNED
El Dorado Hills WWTP Administartion Building HVAC Controls  

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$35,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$35,000 

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED El Dorado Hills WWTP Admin HVAC Controls



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $                       -  $                           - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $            1,370,000 

 $                       -  $            1,370,000 

 $                       -  $            1,370,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                         - 

Environmental  $                         - 

Design  $           120,000  $               120,000 

Construction  $          1,250,000  $            1,250,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $           120,000  $          1,250,000  $                     -    $                     -    $            1,370,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN Wastewater

PLANNED
El Dorado Hills Wastewater Treatment Plant Clarifier No. 1 Rehabilitation 

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Project Description:
The El Dorado Hills Wastewater Treatment Plant (EDHWWTP) operates two secondary clarifiers. Clarifier No. 1 is currently exhibiting significant
structural deterioration, particularly in the supports that secure the feed well and energy dissipating inlet. In addition to these compromised
supports, extensive rust pitting and widespread coating failure are evident throughout the clarifier surfaces exposed to the air-water interface.

This project will address the structural deficiencies by performing the necessary repairs or replacements of the deteriorated components. It will
also include the recoating of all mechanical elements within the clarifier to restore protective barriers and extend the overall service life of the unit.

Basis for Priority:
This project will rehabilitate end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of he EDHWWTP clarifier No. 1.

Project Financial Summary:

Funded to Date: Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date: Planned Expenditures:

Cash flow through end of year: Total Project Estimate:

Project Balance Additional Funding Required

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$0 

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED El Dorado Hills WWTP Clarifier 1 Rehabilitation



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental
Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

This project will replace end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the communication network servicing the El Dorado 
Hills Wastewater Treatment Plant.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:

Wastewater

Project Description:
Replacement of end of life PLC equipment and SCADA upgrade at the El Dorado Hills Wastewater Treatment Plant. PLC3, PLC 5, PLC 6 &
OMI SCADA front end.

PLANNED
EDHWWTP SCADA Upgrade Project

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

 $                                            - 

Additional Funding Required

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED El Dorado Hills WWTP PLC Replacement Project



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           250,000 

 $                       -  $           250,000 

 $                       -  $           250,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $               25,000  $             25,000  $               25,000  $             25,000  $             25,000  $           125,000 

Construction  $               25,000  $             25,000  $               25,000  $             25,000  $             25,000  $           125,000 

TOTAL  $               50,000  $             50,000  $               50,000  $             50,000  $             50,000  $           250,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%
Funding Comments:

The SCADA Wastewater Hardware Replacement Program will replace end-of-life electronic hardware associated with the District's SCADA
system. 

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

This program will replace end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the wastewater SCADA system.

Wastewater

Project Description:

PLANNED
SCADA Wastewater Hardware Replacement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

$50,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$50,000 

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED SCADA Wastewater Hardware Replacement Program



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Shaw

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program maintains electrical safety regulatory requirements of OSHA and NFPA70E. Determine replacement and improvement strategy to
support regulatory compliance, improve service reliability and safety. This study will protect and preserve the health and safety of employees
and the public.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Wastewater Arc Flash Risk Assessment Program is intended to comply with regulatory requirements imposed by OSHA in regards to
electrical safety of qualified workers. Majority of the electrical equipment in the District is no longer in compliance with the current regulatory
requirements and National Fire Protection Association code (NFPA 70E 2021 Standard for Electrical Safety in the Workplace). In order for
District to comply and avoid potential fines, Arc Flash Risk Assessment needs to be performed for each District facility that contains electrical
hazards. Due to large amount of facilities and electrical equipment, this compliance requirement cannot be completed in a single year and must
be separated into manageable portions. 

PLANNED
Wastewater Arc Flash Risk Assessment Program

Regulatory Requirements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED Wastewater Arc Flash Risk Assessment Program



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $        2,500,000 

 $        2,500,000 

 $                     -  $        2,500,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $             500,000  $         500,000  $             500,000  $           500,000  $           500,000  $        2,500,000 

TOTAL  $             500,000  $         500,000  $             500,000  $           500,000  $           500,000  $        2,500,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the wastewater system.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Wastewater Asset Replacement Program is an annual program to replace wastewater assets that have failed or reached end of useful life.
This program differs from ongoing maintenance programs in that the equipment, facilities, and labor attributed to these assets constitute a
replacement of a capitalized asset. Assets to be replaced or upgraded under this program include, but are not limited to mechanical, electrical
and instrumentation systems, HVAC, building elements, treatment plant and lift station equipment, generators, and collection system assets
that with replacement will extend the life of the associated system or facility. Items to be replaced each year will be prioritized using ongoing
condition assessments and the asset management policies of the District.

PLANNED
Wastewater Asset Replacement Program
Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$500,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$500,000 

Additional Funding Required

$0 

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED Wastewater Asset Replacement Program



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 3 PM: Shan

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $        1,020,000 

 $        1,020,000 

 $                       -  $        1,020,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             220,000  $           150,000  $             350,000  $           150,000  $           150,000  $        1,020,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $             220,000  $           150,000  $             350,000  $           150,000  $           150,000  $        1,020,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
The collection system model identifies gravity sewer pipelines that have capacity limitations. If the capacity limitations are not corrected,
sanitary sewer overflows could occur and future connections to the collection system will be limited. 

Wastewater

Project Description:
The District commissioned two hydraulic modeling updates for the collection system; one for the El Dorado Hills system and one for the Deer
Creek system. As new developments are presented to the District and as capital projects are completed, it is beneficial to update the model to
confirm available capacity or update capacity on a system level. Routine flow monitoring that verifies model results and tracks changes over
time will be carried out, to periodically update or re-calibrate the models to the latest field conditions.

PLANNED
Wastewater Collection System Hydraulic Modeling and Flow Monitoring

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$220,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$220,000 

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED Wastewater Collection System Hydraulic Modeling



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $        1,825,000 

 $        1,825,000 

 $                       -  $        1,825,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             25,000  $               25,000  $             50,000 

Environmental  $             25,000  $             25,000 

Design  $           250,000  $           250,000 

Construction  $        1,500,000  $        1,500,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $             25,000  $               25,000  $           275,000  $        1,500,000  $        1,825,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Basis for Priority:
This project provides replacement of failing components at this critical facility; thereby providing safe, reliable collection system assets.

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Project Financial Summary:

$0 

Wastewater

Project Description:
The District currently maintains sixty wastewater lift stations. Twenty-nine of these lift stations are within the Deer Creek shed, and the
remaining thirty-one are in the El Dorado Hills shed.

The age, condition, and capacity of each station varies significantly. In order to prioritize rehabilitation and replacement efforts District staff will
continue to assess and prioritize repairs at deficient lift stations. 

PLANNED
Wastewater Lift Station Upgrade Program
Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED Wastewater Lift Station Upgrade Program



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $           875,000 

 $           875,000 

 $                       -  $           875,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $               25,000  $             25,000  $               25,000  $             25,000  $             25,000  $           125,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $             150,000  $           150,000  $             150,000  $           150,000  $           150,000  $           750,000 

TOTAL  $             175,000  $           175,000  $             175,000  $           175,000  $           175,000  $           875,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Wastewater Rates 100%

$0 

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program will enhance reliability ad efficiency at the wastewater treatment plants.

Wastewater

Project Description:
The Wastewater Treatment Plant Process Improvement Program is intended to perform minor modifications to civil, mechanical, and electrical
components within the wastewater treatment plants. Modifications included in this program, but not limited to, variable frequency drives,
cathodic protection, and reconfiguration of piping. 

PLANNED
Wastewater Treatment Plant Process Improvement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$175,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$175,000 

Additional Funding Required

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED WWTP Process Improvement Program



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $             50,000 

 $                       -  $             50,000 

 $                       -  $             50,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Design  $             50,000  $             50,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $             50,000  $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $             50,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Wastewater Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace deteriorating assets at the wastewater treatment plants. 

Wastewater

Project Description:
The El Dorado Hills and Deer Creek Wastewater Treatment Plants both utilize a belt press to dewater solids from the treatment process. Both
belt presses are past their useful life and are showing signs of deterioration. This project will analyze available soilds handling technologies to
replace the belt presses. Future construction expenditures will be included in the CIP once cost estimates are available.

PLANNED
WWTP Solids Handling Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$0 

H:\CIP\2026\Wastewater\PLANNED WWTP Solids Handling Replacement
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $           275,713  $           275,032 

 $           255,032 2026 - 2030  $        6,360,000 

 $             20,000  $        6,635,032 

 $                  681  $        6,359,319 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $         6,360,000  $                     -    $        6,360,000 

TOTAL  $         6,360,000  $                     -    $                      -    $                     -    $                     -    $        6,360,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Recycled Water FCCs 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$6,359,319 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$6,359,319 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will rehabilitate end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the drinking water system.

Recycled Water

Project Description:
The Bridlewood Tank is 21 years old and has been identified for rehabilitation under the Recycled Storage Tank Replacement and 
Rehabilitation Program CIP. This program prioritizes the rehabilitation or replacement of specific tanks and reservoirs to ensure continued 
service reliability.

A recently completed Basis of Design Report recommends several improvements, including replacement of the roof with an aluminum dome, 
interior and exterior recoating, and installation of a potable water swivel-ell connection to maintain uninterrupted service during construction.

24009
Bridlewood Tank Recoating

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Recycled Water\24009.01 Bridlewood Tank



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           205,000 

 $                       -  $           205,000 

 $                       -  $           205,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             25,000  $             25,000 

Environmental  $               5,000  $               5,000 

Design  $             175,000  $           175,000 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $             30,000  $             175,000  $                     -    $                     -    $           205,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Recycled Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will rehabilitate end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the recycled water system.

Recycled Water

Project Description:
The District operates 4 steel storage tanks, ranging in age from 14 to 21 years of age within the recycled water system. This program will
identify prioritize tanks to rehabilitate or upgrade to maintain service reliability. 

PLANNED
Recycled Storage Tank Replacement & Rehabilitation Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

H:\CIP\2026\Recycled Water\PLANNED Recycled Storage Tank Replacement



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           200,000 

 $                       -  $           200,000 

 $                       -  $           200,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $             50,000  $               50,000  $             50,000  $             50,000  $           200,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $             50,000  $               50,000  $             50,000  $             50,000  $           200,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Recycled Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 
$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the recycled water system.

Recycled Water

Project Description:
The Recycled Water Asset Replacement Program is an annual program to replace or upgrade recycled water assets and facilities that have
failed, reached the end of useful life, or require increased operational efficiency or redundancy. The equipment, facilities, and labor attributed to
these assets constitute a replacement or installation of a capitalized asset, which distinguishes this program from ongoing maintenance
programs. Assets and facilities to be replaced or upgraded under this program include, but are not limited to, mechanical, electrical and
instrumentation systems, pump station equipment, generators, and distribution system assets that with replacement or upgrade will extend the life 
of the associated system or facility. Items that need to be replaced or upgraded each year will be prioritized based on ongoing condition
assessments and the District's asset management policies.

PLANNED
Recycled Water Asset Replacement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Recycled Water\PLANNED Recycled Water Asset Program
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

1,473,544$            $        1,467,702 

1,377,702$           2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $               90,000  $        1,467,702 

 $                 5,842  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     -  

Environmental  $                     -  

Design  $                     -  

Construction  $                     -  

Grant  $                     -  

TOTAL  $                       -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     -  

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

2024 Bond 100%

Total 100%
Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace an end-of-life asset that is vulnerable to wildfires, with the goal of ensuring the continued reliability and operation of the
Project 184 canal system. The canal system conveys approximately one-third of the District’s water supply; any failure within this canal system
would disrupt both consumptive water delivery and hydroelectric power generation.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
Flume 48 was originally constructed of wood in 1876 and supported by an un-mortared, hand-stacked rock bench located north of Highway 50
near Camp 5. The wooden flume was completely replaced in 1948 and has since past useful life. 

The project is nearing 100% design under Phase 1 of a previously awarded Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) funding allocation. Once
Phase 1 is complete, staff will apply for Phase 2 project funding for a 75% federal cost match for construction.

17028
Flume 48 Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\17028 Flume 48 Replacement



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Kessler

 $           360,000  $           159,884 

 $           129,884 2026 - 2030  $        1,370,000 

 $             30,000  $        1,529,884 

 $           200,116  $        1,169,884 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $               50,000  $           120,000  $           170,000 

Construction  $             100,000  $        1,100,000  $        1,200,000 

TOTAL  $                      -    $                     -    $             150,000  $           120,000  $        1,100,000  $        1,370,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
The project is to maintain penstock service reliability. The ability for the District to receive an average $4 million annually in power generation
revenues depends on the availability of the penstock. The penstock is one of the highest pressure and oldest in the United States. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
Water is provided from Forebay Reservoir to the El Dorado Powerhouse through a 60-inch diameter penstock for power generation. FERC 
regulations and our standard operating procedures require the penstock to be inspected and assessed at regular intervals. This project was 
initiated in 2015 to perform a comprehensive assessment of the penstock and determine if any upgrades or replacements need to be made for 
continued reliability. The condition assessment continued into 2017 and identified the following needed improvements:              

1. Restoring grounds across compression couplings in the low-pressure section of penstock;
2. Improving access in the steepest section of penstock to support conducting O&M and capital improvements safely                                            
3. Relining the interior of the surge tank and the buried section between the penstock tunnel and surge tank at welded joints where the original 
lining was applied in the field; 
4. Improving the anchoring of the surge tank to meet seismic loading; 

18010
Penstock Improvements

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\18010 Penstock Improvements



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Kessler

 $        4,836,451  $        4,485,976 

 $        3,885,976 2026 - 2030  $      48,550,000 

 $           600,000  $      53,035,976 

 $           350,475  $      48,199,525 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                    - 

Environmental  $                    - 

Design  $                    - 

Construction  $      48,550,000  $      48,550,000 

TOTAL  $                      -    $                    -    $                      -    $      48,550,000  $                    -    $      48,550,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Future Mixed Funding 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Regulatory Mandate - Compliance with FERC and DSOD dam safety program requirements.

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

Funding is expected to come from a future bond issuance with possible grant funding support.

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 
$0 

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The long-term reliability of the dam came into question in the spring of 2015 when a sink hole was discovered. In response, DSOD restricted the 
reservoir level, and the District conducted emergency repairs and a geotechnical investigation. The likely cause of the sink hole was the creation of 
voids in the dam as a result of rotting interior logs that have been encapsulated as fill and were part of the original rock and soil filled timber crib 
structure constructed in 1876. Other evidence of voids occurring within the fill of the dam is uneven crest settlement and shifting locations of leakage 
discharge. In addition, the upstream gunite face of Silver Lake Dam is at the end of its useful life and no longer reliable. Repairs have been employed
since the late 1990's to stem leakage and extend the life of the 50-year old gunite. However, the gunite continues to thin, crack and crumble making 
repairs increasingly less durable and sustainable. Unforeseeable periods of leakage have also caused delayed filling or early drawdown of the 
reservoir resulting in loss of water supply and power generation. The leakage through the dam has to be controlled to acceptable rates in order to 
prevent creation of more voids in the dam as caused by soil particle migration (piping).    

The District has evaluated rehabilitation/replacement alternatives to remediate the three major defects (upstream face, interior fill, spillway capacity). 
The alternatives analysis was submitted to FERC and DSOD in fall 2016, and District staff met with their representatives in January 2017. FERC and 
DSOD agreed with the District's preliminary findings that the most effective, reliable and least cost alternative is to replace the dam. The project will 
need to undergo a progression of design and environmental activities over the next several years. In 2022, the Design Criteria was prepared and 
subsurface exploration conducted by performing drilling and seismic refraction surveys to inform the next phases of design. 30% design was 
completed in 2023, and 60% design was completed in 2024. The project is undergoing environmental assessment under CEQA, which will be 
followed by assessment under NEPA, preparing a FERC License Amendment application, and applications for various federal, state and local 
permits. As these steps and the design evolve to better define the project, the District will have a basis for estimating construction costs (preliminary 
estimate included at this time). Construction is scheduled for 2028/2029. 

19031
Silver Lake Dam Replacement

Regulatory Requirements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\19031 Silver Lake Dam Replacement



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Kessler

 $           130,000  $           127,126 

 $           112,126 2026 - 2030  $           540,000 

 $             15,000  $           667,126 

 $               2,874  $           537,126 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $               50,000  $             50,000 

Construction  $          1,300,000  $        1,300,000 

Reimbursement  $           (810,000)  $          (810,000)

TOTAL  $             540,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $           540,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
2024 Bond 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:
EID's share for Construction is higher than 1/3 of the total cost due to fiber extension to Upper Butterfly Valve House
 and for capitalized labor, neither of which are shared project components or costs;  

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the communication network servicing the El
Dorado Powerhouse and associated facilities.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The Powerhouse Fiber Communication Improvements Project will replace an aging and unreliable copper communications line currently used
for Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) and power generation reporting to the California Independent System Operator (CAISO).
Failures in the existing copper line have resulted in SCADA outages, necessitated manual on-site operations, and led to regulatory penalties. In
addition, a degraded fiber optic cable (FOC) used for penstock valve control, flow indication between the powerhouse and the Upper Butterfly
Valve structure, and reservoir elevation indication will also be replaced.

Key project components include:
1) Installation of a new fiber optic cable from the powerhouse to Forebay, with service to both the Upper and Lower Butterfly penstock shutoff
valves.
2) Construction of a new communication building at Forebay to facilitate network connections.
3) Integration of the new EID/PG&E/SMUD FOC with AT&T's fiber network via the new Forebay facility. 

District staff are currently finalizing a cost-sharing agreement with PG&E and SMUD, who have each agreed in principle to fund one-third of the
common project costs.

21004
Powerhouse Fiber Communication Improvements

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$537,126 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$537,126 

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\21004 Powerhouse Fiber Communication



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 3 PM: Goldman

 $             50,000  $             49,029 

 $             24,029 2026 - 2030  $           200,000 

 $             25,000  $           249,029 

 $                  971  $           199,029 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             75,000  $             75,000 

Environmental  $               25,000  $             25,000 

Design  $             100,000  $           100,000 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $             75,000  $             125,000  $                     -    $                     -    $           200,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
The project will enhance efficiency and current District operational procedures at the Diversion Dam.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The Diversion – Fish Ladder Improvements project will enhance the existing fish ladder at the Diversion structure in Kyburz, California, located
along the South Fork of the American River. This diversion structure supplies water to the El Dorado Canal, a critical source for both
consumptive water use and hydroelectric power generation.

The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has mandated upgrades to the fish ladder to improve fish passage. A previously
developed design is currently under evaluation for potential modification to more efficiently meet CDFW requirements while minimizing the
project footprint.

The expenditures outlined below reflect the study and design phases of the project. Construction costs will be incorporated into the Capital
Improvement Plan (CIP) once the project scope is finalized and a detailed cost estimate is completed.

21009
Diversion - Fish Ladder Improvements

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\21009 Diversion - Fish Ladder Improvements



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shaw

 $           553,268  $           553,248 

 $           529,248 2026 - 2030  $             60,000 

 $             24,000  $           613,248 

 $                    20  $             59,980 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $               60,000  $             60,000 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $               60,000  $                     -    $                     -    $             60,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 53%

Water Rates 47%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life assets that are vulnerable to wildfires, with the goal of ensuring the continued reliability and operation of the
Project 184 canal system. The canal system conveys approximately one-third of the District’s water supply; any failure within this canal system
would disrupt both consumptive water delivery and hydroelectric power generation. 

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
Flume 45A, 46A, and 47B are similar in nature in that they are between 128 to 200 foot long elevated flumes located on previous landslide
locations. A brief description of the flumes are as follows:

    • Flume 45A is 155 feet long and is constructed of wood supports with fiberglass flume section and was last replaced in 2001.
    • Flume 46A is 128 feet long and is a wood flume with timber supports and was last replaced in 2011.
    • Flume 47B is 128 feet long and is a wood flume with timber supports and was last replaced in 1990.

Design is progressing and construction has been deferred beyond five years.

21013
Flumes 45A, 46A, and 47B Replacement
Reliability & Service Level Improvements

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\21013 Flumes 45A, 46A, and 47B Replacement



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Kessler

 $           400,611  $           399,895 

 $           382,895 2026 - 2030  $           800,000 

 $             17,000  $        1,199,895 

 $                  716  $           799,284 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             20,000  $               10,000  $             30,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $             50,000  $               50,000  $           100,000 

Construction  $             30,000  $             640,000  $           670,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $           100,000  $             700,000  $                     -    $                     -    $           800,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will repair deficiencies to ensure reliability and continual operation of the Project 184 penstock.

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
Water is provided from Forebay Reservoir to the El Dorado Powerhouse through a 60-inch diameter penstock for power generation. The 
penstock tapers and bifurcates as it approaches the powerhouse. FERC regulations and District standard operating procedures require the 
penstock condition and suitability for reliable service to be assessed through inspection and comprehensive evaluations at regular intervals. 
This project was initiated in 2015 to perform a comprehensive assessment of the penstock and determine if any upgrades or replacements 
need to be made for continued reliability. The condition assessment continued into 2017 and identified the following needed improvements for 
stabilization; 
                                         
1) Stabilizing the bench and slopes above and below the penstock downstream of the penstock tunnel section where rockfall and landslide 
potential exists;                                                                                                                                                                                     2) Performing 
drainage improvements to the high-pressure penstock section where a channel continues to erode including around saddles and anchor blocks

The geotechnical assessment and design are in-progress, and will continue into 2026 including preparation of bid documents and conducitng 
contractor bidding. Concurrently, the District will conduct environmental review and permitting such that stabilization and drainage 
improvements can be constructed in 2027. Other penstock improvements are being planned and performed under CIP 18010.                              

21016
Penstock Stabilization

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\21016 Penstock Stabilization



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Kessler

 $           269,460  $           268,095 

 $           158,095 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $           110,000  $           268,095 

 $               1,365  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Design 
PLC/HMI/Governors  $                     - 

Protection Relay 
Construction  $                     - 

Construction 
PLC/HMI/Governors  $                     - 

Capitalized Labor  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
The project will enhance reliability of a critical power generation facility. This hardware is failing, and posing a service reliability and
maintenance issue. The life of this equipment is cycling out. The original installation took place over 25 years ago. Parts for these units are no
longer manufactured, and they are difficult to service.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The project is to design, replace and reprogram end of life hydro-turbine governors, protection equipment, PLC hardware, and related SCADA
reconfigurations.

21028
Powerhouse Automation Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\21028 Powerhouse Automation Replacement



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $           952,718  $           946,124 

 $           921,124 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $             25,000  $           946,124 

 $               6,594  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

Grant  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 53%
Water Rates 47%
Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 
$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace an end-of-life asset that is vulnerable to wildfires, with the goal of ensuring the continued reliability and operation of the
Project 184 canal system. The canal system conveys approximately one-third of the District’s water supply; any failure within this canal system
would disrupt both consumptive water delivery and hydroelectric power generation.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
Flume 45 Section 3 is an elevated wood flume with sections of historic hand stacked rock wall approximately 940 feet in length. This section
was last replaced in 1991 by PG&E and was inspected in 2015. Visual inspections and core samples of the wooden structural timbers indicated
that the flume has reached the end of useful life. 

The project reached 100% design in June 2025 under Phase 1 of a previously awarded FEMA grant within the Building Resilient Infrastructure
and Communities (BRIC) program. The BRIC program was cancelled in the spring of 2025 and ongoing litigation at the state and federal level
will determine the likelihood of future funding under the BRIC program for construction (Phase 2). Previous grant funding was anticipated to
cover up to 75% of the construction cost. 

Design coordination with FERC is anticipated to be complete by the end of 2025.

Estimated construction cost and schedule will be updated as FEMA related funding information becomes avaialable.

22014
Flume 45 Section 3 Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\22014 Flume 45 Section 3 Replacement



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $             25,000  $             23,044 

 $             23,044 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $             23,044 

 $               1,956  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will improve reliability and improve operational capabilities of a critical water facility. 

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The Diversion - A11 Flow Control Project will implement a more reliable and accurate flow control method. The site currently has two oversized
gates that unreliabiliy control the facilty during low flow periods. After hours staff time is required to regularly troubleshoot.

A study was done by Water Works Engineering to determine the correct gate sizes and the limitations of the current gates. Their study
confirmed that the actuators are being used in an incorrect application and that the gates are too big to shave off the revenue generating flow
that the District requires during low flow periods. Construction costs estimated at $2.1 million have been deferred.

24004
Diversion - A11 Flow Control

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\24004 - A11 Flow Control



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Kessler

 $             63,224  $             62,735 

 $             50,735 2026 - 2030  $           550,000 

 $             12,000  $           612,735 

 $                  489  $           549,511 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $               25,000  $             25,000 

Construction  $             150,000  $           125,000  $           250,000  $           525,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $             175,000  $           125,000  $           250,000  $           550,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Addressing reliability of the needle/servo assembly is critical to avoid dangerous penstock pressure rise caused when flow is shutoff too rapidly.
The penstock has experienced 3 ruptures over its 101-year service life, some of which are understood to be caused by pressure rise as can be
affected by needle/servo operation. Bearing wear from unit mis-alignment can also lead to extensive repair costs and loss of generation. Both
generating units have turbine runners that have operated significantly past their predicted service life, and are subject to failure. The revenue
loss in waiting for a new runner to be manufactured is approximately $3 million. Staff believes it is prudent to understand preferred long-term
options for replacing both runners while focusing in the near-term on needle/servo and bearing wear issues, both of which can affect unit
reilability and generation revenue.   

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The Unit 1 and Unit 2 Pelton turbine runners (impulse turbines or water wheels) were installed in 1958 with a life expectancy of 30 - 50 years
depending on operating and water conditions. It requires approximately 18 months to procure a new turbine runner if one were to fail. A spare
turbine runner can be used for either of the two turbine-generator units as the units are identical. The estimated revenue loss of waiting for a
new runner to be manufactured is $3 million based on loss of availability of one 10 MW unit for 18 months. The existing turbine runners are
constructed of carbon steel and are not as resilient to wear and cracking as modern runners constructed of stainless steel. The District
expended approximately $150,000 in welding and restoration of the two turbine runners in 2016 and performed significant welding repairs again 
in 2024. The primary risk of continuing to extend the service life of the aging turbine runners is that they can incur a sudden failure from
stresses induced by previous weld repairs, and the accumulation of start-ups and shutdowns of the turbine-generator units. While staff carefully
inspects and monitors the condition of the runners for early warning signs, and makes repairs to areas incurring cracking and wear, the risk of
sudden failure increases with time. In 2023, the District contracted for a detailed inspection of the turbines with results supporting the need for
turbine runner replacement. Additional study and inspection is being performed during the 2025 fall outage to address upgrades to the
needle/servo assembly where two previous failures have occurred and to the unit alignment where differences in hydraulic and magnetic center
are causing excesive wear to the bearings. The 2025 assessment will also explore options for replacing the turbine runner with a modern, more
efficient design performing a life-cycle benefit-cost analysis to support planning future capital improvements. The 2026 budget is to address
modifications to prevent failures in the needle/servo assembly and address bearing wear issues which may include surveying and adjusting unit
alignment.   

24017
Powerhouse Turbine Runner Upgrade

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\24017 Powerhouse Turbine Runner Upgrade



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Kessler

 $             78,000  $             14,312 

 $               8,312 2026 - 2030  $             25,000 

 $               6,000  $             39,312 

 $             63,688  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $               25,000  $             25,000 

TOTAL  $               25,000  $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $             25,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will repair deficiencies to ensure reliability and continual operation of the Echo Lake Dam.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The Echo Lake Dam Repairs Project will correct deficiencies identified during a recent regulatory inspection. Specific work items include 
replacing gravel fill and installing rock armoring at the base of the upstream gunite face to eliminate undercutting by wave action, sealing cracks 
and spalled areas in the gunite upstream face of the dam, replacing the lake level sensor conduit and tubing to extend into a deeper part of the 
lake, and performing masonry repairs to the Echo Creek A-43 stream gage weir.                                                                                              

25037
Echo Lake Dam Repairs

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\25037 Echo Lake Dam Repairs



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: M. Heape

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $        2,125,000 

 $        2,125,000 

 $        2,125,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $             425,000  $           425,000  $             425,000  $           425,000  $           425,000  $        2,125,000 

TOTAL  $             425,000  $           425,000  $             425,000  $           425,000  $           425,000  $        2,125,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water FCCs 53%
Water Rates 47%
Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program will replace or rehabilitate end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the Project 184 canals and flumes.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
Canals and flumes are assessed annually by District staff to assess and prioritize necessary improvements that will be implemented during the
annual Canal outage. These improvements are needed to extend the service life of the asset and maintain system reliability. Improvements to
the degraded canal and flume sections include materials, concrete, shotcrete, helicopter support if needed, equipment, and District crew labor.
Canal rehabilitation, flume, and spillway improvements are necessary in order to maintain reliability of the water supply and installation of
parshall flume or equivalent to measure flow at A11 Gage on Canal. Annual system improvements will be determined by District Hydro
Operations each spring for implementation to be achieved during the scheduled Canal outage. Expenditures for 2026 - 2030 will include
$425,000 for canal & flume replacement such as re-lining and concrete work. 

PLANNED
Annual Canal and Flume Improvements Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

$425,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$199,750 
$225,250 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\PLANNED Annual Canal and Flume Program



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: M. Heape

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           330,000 

 $                       -  $           330,000 

 $                       -  $           330,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $             10,000  $             10,000 

Construction  $               90,000  $             50,000  $               50,000  $             50,000  $             80,000  $           320,000 

TOTAL  $               90,000  $             50,000  $               50,000  $             50,000  $             90,000  $           330,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$90,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$90,000 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program will replace or rehabilitate end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of Project 184 reservoirs and dams.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The District's dams and reservoirs require annual upgrades to extend their life and comply with safety standards. Many of these improvements 
are follow-up items/requirements resulting from inspections performed by staff, FERC and DSOD dam safety personnel and are required under 
their regulatory jurisdictions. Work planned for 2026 includes the following:    
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
- Caples Lake - Install new reservoir elevation staff gage and bubbler tubing & conduit; Repair Piezometer 2A;  ($40K)                                           
- Stream Gage Weirs A-6 in Caples Creek and A-9 in Silver Fork American River - Perform concrete repairs ($50K)   

PLANNED
Annual Reservoir and Dam Improvements Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\PLANNED Annual Reservoir and Dam Program



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $             50,000 

 $                       -  $             50,000 

 $                       -  $             50,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $             50,000  $             50,000 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $             50,000  $             50,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
The project will improve power reliability to the facility.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The Camp 5 Generator Replacement Project will design and implement more reliable power distribution from utility and backup generator. The
site currently has multiple voltage feeds, large voltage swings, and suffers from load imbalances. The load imbalance and voltage swings are
accelerating equipment degradation and increasing maintenance cost. The current generator is no longer sized adequately for the current load
at the facility. This project would require installation of a larger generator.

*Need to discuss scope of work: 1) R&R (E) generator and install new small generator for "J" building or 2) rewire site and install one generator
for Camp 5 facility needs

PLANNED
Camp 5 Generator Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

Additional Funding Required

$0 

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\PLANNED Camp 5 Generator Replacement



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: M. Heape

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $        1,460,000 

 $        1,460,000 

 $                       -  $        1,460,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $             160,000  $           325,000  $             325,000  $           325,000  $           325,000  $        1,460,000 

TOTAL  $             160,000  $           325,000  $             325,000  $           325,000  $           325,000  $        1,460,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Mixed Funding 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the communication network servicing Project 184.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
Th Canal RTU Replacment Control Sites Project is to replace end of life cycle SCADA Hardware, specifically the Moscad L RTUs and level/flow
measurement equipment. Replacement of alarm and spillway control sites located along the Project 184 canal and the lower ditches. The
current system has served the District well, unfortunately it is no longer supported by a modern computer. Costs will be revised when design is
completed.

PLANNED
Canal and Ditch RTU Replacement Control Sites

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$160,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$160,000 

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\PLANNED Canal RTU Replacement Control Sites



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Leanos

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $             75,000 

 $                       -  $             75,000 

 $                       -  $             75,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $             75,000  $             75,000 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $             75,000  $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $             75,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%
Funding Comments:

This project is to replace end of life cycle SCADA Hardware, specifically the Moscad L RTUs and level/flow measurement equipment.
Replacement sites are: Crawford Ditch, North Fork Ditch, Camp Creek Ditch, and associated repeater radio system at Reservoir B. This system
is no longer supported. This CIP will replace the existing system over multiple years.

This equipment is at the end of its life cycle and warrants replacement to retain the reliability of the system. Additionally, new replacement parts
are not available due to obsolescence. This system is not longer supported on a modern computer.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:

PLANNED

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Ditch SCADA Hardware Replacement

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

 $                                            - 

Basis for Priority:

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

 $                                            - 

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\PLANNED Ditch SCADA Hardware Replacement



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Ramm

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           500,000 

 $                       -  $           500,000 

 $                       -  $           500,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             50,000  $             50,000 

Environmental  $               25,000  $             25,000  $             50,000 

Design  $             200,000  $           200,000  $           400,000 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $             50,000  $             225,000  $           225,000  $                     -    $           500,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 53%

Water Rates 47%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace an end-of-life asset that vulnerable to wildfires, with the goal of ensuring the continued reliability and operation of the
Project 184 canal system. The canal system conveys approximately one-third of the District’s water supply; any failure within this canal system
would disrupt both consumptive water delivery and hydroelectric power generation.  

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
Flume 4 is approximately 200 feet in length and supported by a wooden substructure. The flume was reconstructed in 1993 and is past useful
life. Improvements will include replacement of Flume 4 as well as reconstruction of a deteriorated rock-cribbed wall in the vicinity.

Construction has been deferred beyond five years. 

PLANNED
Flume 4 Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\PLANNED Flume 4 Replacement



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: M. Heape

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will construct erosion improvements on the Forebay dam face as prescribed by a 2025 DSOD inspection.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The Forebay Riprap and Armament Project will install 6-inch to 8-inch riprap on the Forebay dam face spanning from above existing riprap to
the top of dam for approximately 840 feet.

PLANNED
Forebay Riprap and Armament

Regulatory Requirements

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\PLANNED Forebay Riprap and Armorment



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Shaw

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program is necessary to ensuring the District maintains ongoing compliance with applicable safety standards and regulatory requirements.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The Hydro Arc Flash Risk Assessment Program is designed to ensure compliance with OSHA regulations concerning electrical safety for
qualified personnel. Currently, much of the electrical equipment within the District does not meet the latest regulatory standards, including those
outlined in the National Fire Protection Association’s NFPA 70E: 2021 Standard for Electrical Safety in the Workplace.

To achieve full compliance and mitigate the risk of potential regulatory penalties, an Arc Flash Risk Assessment must be conducted at each
District facility where electrical hazards are present. Given the extensive number of facilities and associated electrical systems, it is not feasible
to complete the assessments within a single year. Therefore, the work will be phased into manageable segments over multiple years

PLANNED
Hydro Arc Flash Risk Assessment Program

Regulatory Requirements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\PLANNED Hydro Arc Flash Risk Assessment Program



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 3 PM: Shaw

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           150,000 

 $                       -  $           150,000 

 $                       -  $           150,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $           150,000  $           150,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $           150,000  $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $           150,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water FCCs 53%

Water Rates 47%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will determine replacement and improvement strategy to support regulatory compliance, improve service reliability, and reduce
maintenance costs. 

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The purpose of this project is to perform a holistic condition assessment of Project 184 canal system assets. This effort will investigate canals,
flumes, tunnels, siphons, and canal release points and determine a roadmap for future work. Included in the roadmap will be a list of projects,
priority criteria, budgetary cost estimates, and a project schedule. 

PLANNED
Hydro Assessments

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

H:\CIP\2026\Hydro\PLANNED Hydro Assessments



2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: M. Heape

 $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           300,000 

 $                       -  $           300,000 

 $                       -  $           300,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $             75,000  $               75,000  $             75,000  $             75,000  $           300,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $             75,000  $               75,000  $             75,000  $             75,000  $           300,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program will replace or rehabilitate end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of Project 184 equipment and facilities.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
This is a program to replace equipment and facilities used in the hydro system that have failed or reached end of useful life. Funding will be
used for hydro facilities rehabilitation, such as building improvements that will extend the life of the asset. 

PLANNED
Hydro Equipment and Facility Replacement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Leanos

 $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           310,000 

 $                       -  $           310,000 

 $                       -  $           310,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $               10,000  $             75,000  $               75,000  $             75,000  $             75,000  $           310,000 

TOTAL  $               10,000  $             75,000  $               75,000  $             75,000  $             75,000  $           310,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program will replace end-of-life assets to ensure reliability and continual operation of the Project 184 Powerhouse.

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
The Hydro Powerhouse Equipment and Facility Replacement Program will replace equipment used in the powerhouse that have failed or
reached end of useful life. Funding will be used for powerhouse equipment rehabilitation, such as replacing the relay protection systems
(Beckwith), rebuilding cooling pumps, replacing/rebuilding HPS systems, instrumentation, trip sensor and other aged out and critical
components. 

PLANNED
Hydro Powerhouse Equipment and Facility Replacement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$10,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$10,000 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shaw

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           325,000 

 $                       -  $           325,000 

 $                       -  $           325,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $               25,000  $             25,000 

Design  $           100,000  $           200,000  $           300,000 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $               25,000  $           100,000  $           200,000  $           325,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will replace end-of-life assets that are vulnerable to erosion and structural failure, with the goal of ensuring the continued reliability
and operation of the Project 184 canal system. The canal system conveys approximately one-third of the District’s water supply; any failure
within this canal system would disrupt both consumptive water delivery and hydroelectric power generation. 

Hydroelectric

Project Description:
Spillway No. 3 is located along the Project 184 canal on the south side of the American River, upstream of the USFS 30-Mile Tract subdivision.
This spillway is no longer in use due to the presence of erosive soils within the spillway channel. The structure and adjacent canal bench are
currently supported by an earth fill bench and a deteriorated timber crib wall, which was identified for replacement during a recent
comprehensive inspection of all flumes and spillways within the Project 184 conveyance system.

In 2018, District staff implemented temporary stabilization measures to support the canal and maintain its integrity until permanent design and
construction can be completed. Construction costs have not yet been determined and will be developed as the design phase progresses.

PLANNED
Spill 3 Crib Wall Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shaw

 $           338,683  $           248,239 

 $           233,239 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $             15,000  $           248,239 

 $             90,444  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

Grant  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will enhance the recreational experience at the Sly Park Recreation area.

Recreation

The Sly Park Boat Launching Facility Upgrades project will improve the Doolittle (Main) and Stonebraker Boat Launching Facilities at the Sly
Park Recreation Area with the objectives of increasing access for boaters and anglers with ADA accessibility requirements, increasing safety for
boaters and anglers, increasing accessibility in general by decreasing wait times for launching during periods of lower lake level, and updating
public information kiosks to provide accurate boating safety and aquatic invasive species information.

The District received a grant from CDFW that will reimburse the District for its environmental compliance, permitting, and design for the project.
These activities are underway and are scheduled to be completed by June 2026. The District will seek additional grant(s) funding to help offset
the actual construction of the project, which could begin as early as Winter 2026. 

The District plans to execute the construction in three phases: the boat ramp extension at the Doolittle Boat Launching Facility, improvements
at the Doolittle Boat Launching Facility, and improvements at the Stonebraker Boat Launching Facility as grant funding becomes available.

24052
Sly Park Boat Launching Facility Upgrades
Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Construction costs will be updated if/when grant funding is obtained for this phase.

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shaw

2026 - 2030  $           640,000 

 $           640,000 

 $                       -  $           640,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $             100,000  $             65,000  $             275,000  $             50,000  $           150,000  $           640,000 

TOTAL  $             100,000  $             65,000  $             275,000  $             50,000  $           150,000  $           640,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Mixed Funding 100%

Total 100%
Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This program will replace end-of-life infrastructure to ensure reliability and continual operation of the recreational facilities.

Recreation

Project Description:
The Recreation Facility Replacement Program will replace infrastructure at District-owned recreation facilities that have failed or reached end of
useful life. Funding will be used for recreation facilities such as road and campground improvements within the campgrounds, as well as
improvements in day use areas that will extend the life of the asset. Some campground spurs might require paving or aprons to prevent
damage to existing pavement and campsites.

Pinecone Restroom: The restroom located on the Pinecone strip has issues with the existing underground vault. This vault needs to be
replaced, or the restroom replaced in full. The District has implemented repairs to this facility to determine whether or not such repairs will avoid
the cost of replacement. If replacement is ultimately determined necessary, this will be completed in 2026.

Sierra and Hilltop Improvements: The campgrounds and associated day use area need improvements. These improvements will include
designated use areas with particular focus on improving ADA access, paving, and storm water management. 

PLANNED
Recreation Facility Replacement Program
Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$100,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$100,000 

Additional Funding Required

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Shaw

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $             75,000 

 $                       -  $             75,000 

 $                       -  $             75,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $               50,000  $             50,000 

Environmental  $             25,000  $             25,000 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $               50,000  $             25,000  $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $             75,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Mixed Funding 100%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:
Construction costs will be added as design progresses and project scope is more clearly 
identified. 

$50,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$50,000 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project will enhance the recreational experience at Sly Park by alleviating traffic congestion, reducing wait times, and provide safe travel
for pedestrians.

Recreation

Project Description:
The Sly Park Entrance Improvements project will analyze and implement improvements to the park entrance as described in the Sly Park
Master Plan. The improvement to these facilities will increase the level of safety for park visitors and EID employees, enhance the level of
environmental protection, improve water quality, provide facilities that enhance the visitor's experience, and create opportunities to generate
more income. Repositioning the SPRA entrance gatehouse to increase the distance between the gate and CR E-16 will reduce traffic back-ups
on E-16/Sly Park Road and the potential for traffic accidents. Expanding the number of check-in lanes available for day users, boaters, and
campers will increase safety for park users and staff by providing sufficient room for maneuvering during busy times. Providing a dedicated
boating lane will assist in reducing risks to water safety as boats can be assessed for compliance with aquatic invasive species boating
restrictions without impeding other traffic flow. Improvements to the layout of the entrance station will increase the safety of staff through
engineering controls. 

PLANNED
Sly Park Entrance Improvements

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 3 PM: Shaw

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $           615,000 

 $           615,000 

 $                       -  $           615,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $            100,000  $           250,000  $           350,000 
Environmental  $                     - 
Design  $                     - 
Construction  $              45,000  $           100,000  $           120,000  $           265,000 

TOTAL  $            100,000  $                     -    $              45,000  $           350,000  $           120,000  $           615,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Mixed Funding 100%

Total 100%
Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN Recreation

PLANNED
Sly Park Recreation Area Facility Improvements

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Project Description:
The Sly Park Recreation Area Facility Improvements will analyze and implement park improvements as described in the Sly Park Master Plan.
The addition of these new facilities will generate more income, enhance the level of environment protection, improve water quality, provide
facilities that enhance the visitor’s experience, and increase the level of safety for park visitors and EID employees.

Reservation software upgrades are scheduled to begin in 2026.

Bumpy Meadows / Waterfall Trailhead Parking and Day Use Area Expansion: This project is to complete a design and perform environmental
permitting to expand the day use facilities at the Bumpy Meadows / Waterfall Trailhead location. Once a design and environmental permitting has
been completed, the District will pursue grant funding to complete the construction.

Day Use Area Upgrades and Expansion: This is to perform an analysis to upgrade and increase the day use areas throughout the park. This
project will be to start design and environmental permitting for day use area upgrades. Once a design is complete, the District will pursue grant
funding to complete the construction.

Basis for Priority:
This project will enhance the recreational experience at Sly Park Recreation Area. 

Project Financial Summary:

Funded to Date: Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date: Planned Expenditures:

Cash flow through end of year: Total Project Estimate:

Project Balance Additional Funding Required

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$100,000 
$0 

$100,000 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Stevenson

 $           180,000  $           157,143 

 $           147,143 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $             10,000  $           157,143 

 $             22,857  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Capitalized Labor  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                       -    $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments: Expecting to close this project by the early 2026

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:

General District

Project Description:

Board Approval:

19027
Windows Server 2016 Upgrade

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

The systems have reached their functional or technical limits and can no longer be adapted to meet essential needs, including regulatory,
operational, technology, or security requirements. Continued use of obsolete or failing IT infrastructure causes operational inefficiencies at a
minimum, and quite possibly increased risk of service interruptions, regulatory fines, data breach, or worse.

This project replaces about 60 individual Windows 2008 Server applications which have been in service for up to 10 years with the District's
current Windows Server solution. Expecting to complete this project by early 2026.
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Proctor

 $           324,569  $           303,123 

 $           298,123 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $               5,000  $           303,123 

 $             21,446  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Capitalized Labor  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                       -    $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Equipment that comprises significant portions of the secure SCADA network gateway has reached the end of its useful life and requires
replacement. If the aging equipment or operating system software was to fail or become unavailable for any reason, the best case scenario is a
minor financial impact due to a loss of productivity. However, the potential for significant disruption, or worse, is very real.

General District

Project Description:
The project replaces end-of-life network equipment and makes improvements to the secure gateway into the Supervisory and Data Acquision
(SCADA) network. The SCADA network provides mission critical industrial process control of automated treatment and operations functions.
The solution implements segmentation and controls between the District's business and SCADA networks that is designed to meet current
security best practices while also improving performance and reliability. Expecting to close by mid 2025.

Board Approval:

19028
Datacenter SCADA Segmentation

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Expecting to close this project by the mid 2026

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 3 PM: Stevenson

 $           264,630  $           237,474 

 $           217,474 2026 - 2030  $             78,000 

 $             20,000  $           315,474 

 $             27,156  $             50,844 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Equipment  $                     -    $               40,000  $             40,000 

Capitalized Labor  $               38,000  $             38,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $               78,000  $                     -    $                     -    $             78,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Major elements of the District’s Network Perimeter essential to District operations, services, and security, have reached the end of their useful
life and require replacement. 

General District

Project Description:
IT staff have identified needed upgrades to the District’s existing firewalls, two factor authentication and cellular modems infrastructure. The
focus of this project is to design and deploy a next generation solution to meet the District’s cyber security and backup data paths for site-to-site
connectivity requirements. With an emphasis on incorporating a solution that reduces cost, speeds deployment, integrates security and creates
a more agile architecture to support todays and future business needs.

Board Approval:

22022
Network Perimeter Security Upgrades

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Stevenson

 $             68,000  $             48,651 

 $             46,651 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $               2,000  $             48,651 

 $             19,349  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Equipment  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

Capitalized Labor  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:

General District

Project Description:
The "IT Network Infrastructure Replacement" is an ongoing project that maintains the reliability and performance of the District's networks, data
processing, storage and network security systems required to conduct daily District business by implementing new technologies, replacing end-
of-life or over-utilized equipment and systems.  

IT staff have identified a need to deploy wireless to the District’s remote sites to support the increasing number of wireless devices utilized by
District staff. The focus of this project is to design and deploy a next generation wireless solution with an emphasis on incorporating a solution
that reduces cost, speeds deployment, integrates security and creates a more agile architecture to support todays and future business needs.

The funding for this project is contained in the "IT Network Infrastructure Replacement" CIP that is included in the currently adopted 2022-26
Capital Improvement Plan.

Board Approval:

22044
Remote Site Wireless Deployment

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Closing this project in Q2 2026

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Tarbox

 $             50,000  $               5,875 

 $               2,875 2026 - 2030  $        1,178,000 

 $               3,000  $        1,183,875 

 $             44,126  $        1,133,875 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                       -    $                     - 

Equipment  $           700,000  $           300,000  $        1,000,000 

Installation  $           100,000  $             40,000  $           140,000 

Capitalized Labor  $             23,000  $             15,000  $             38,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $           823,000  $           355,000  $        1,178,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:

General District

Project Description:
This project involves replacing SCADA network cabinet Air Conditioning units and Uninterruptable Power Supply Systems (UPS) dedicated for
Information Technology and SCADA systems essential for operating critical District plants and remote facilities. The current Air Conditioning
and UPS units have reached their end of useful life and are no longer reliable. Cost estimates are based on a two hour UPS run time at 10
remote sites. Included is replacement redundant cooling units, UPS with monitoring, and repalcment equipment cabinets.

23015
Remote Site Server Cabinet

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Stevenson

 $             50,000  $             13,292 

 $               8,292 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $               5,000  $             13,292 

 $             36,708  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Implementation  $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                            -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
The systems have reached their functional or technical limits and can no longer be adapted to meet essential needs, including regulatory,
operational, technology, or security requirements. Continued use of obsolete or failing IT infrastructure causes operational inefficiencies at a
minimum, and quite possibly increased risk of service interruptions, regulatory fines, data breach, or worse.

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Work on this porject contines through 2026.

General District

Project Description:
This project replaces about 60 individual Windows 2012 Server applications which have been in service for up to 10 years with the District's current
Windows Server solution.

Board Approval:

23029
Windows 2012 Upgrade

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 
$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Royal

 $           135,022  $           135,914 

 $           135,914 2026 - 2030  $           695,000 

 $                       -  $           830,914 

 $                 (892)  $           695,892 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     -    $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $               30,000  $             300,000  $           110,000  $           255,000  $           695,000 

TOTAL  $               30,000  $                     -    $             300,000  $           110,000  $           255,000  $           695,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

headquarters building and upper yard improvements. 

General District

Project Description:
The following building upgrade projects are planned for 2026 -2030                                                                                                                            
1. Weld shop work area cover. Backup power supply for upper fleet yard to support fleet operations and warehouse operations using old 
existing generator from HQ  $30k LED lighting for end of life parking lot lights                                                                                                            
2. Replace 1/2 of HVAC units (17)                                                                                                                                                                 
3. Replace 1/2 of HVAC units (16)                                                                                                                                                                                
4. HQ exterior window reseal                                                                                                                                                                                        

24025
Headquarter Facility Improvements

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$30,892 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$12,357 

$18,535 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: TBD

 $           499,377  $           467,614 

 $           397,614 2026 - 2030  $           425,000 

 $             70,000  $           892,614 

 $             31,763  $           393,237 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $ - 

Design  $             25,000  $             25,000 

Construction  $           400,000  $           400,000 

 $ - 

TOTAL  $ -    $ -    $ -    $           425,000  $   -    $           425,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:
Phase one (Res Covers) is substantially completed. The phase 2 ($515,000) will be open as a 
2025 GIP project number. Phase 3 will be opened as a 2026 CIP project number.

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Meet the requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act and America's Water Infrastructure Act through compliance with the District Drinking
Water Risk Assessment, FERC Security Assessment, Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency, California
Government Code requirements for routine video storage, and the Department of Energy requirements for Emergency Action Plans and Critical
Infrastructure security

General District

Project Description:
There are six treated water facilities that need a security system. In addition, all 20 current District security systems need a new security system.
Currently, about 30% of sensors that are used for alarms are not working. Operations management reports that personnel are being called out
after-hours and that supervisors are receiving a lot of false alarms. The District's alarm and access control systems need to be replaced. This
process is expected to take two years. After each site is converted, a new monitoring company will be used. Six new security systems will be
installed between 2026 and 2030, as well as additional cameras and the replacement of existing ones, to conform with industry standards or the
recommendations of the RFI security assessment. The new cameras will have better analytics to reduce false alarms, and supervisors will have
the ability to review footage quickly on their mobile devices if needed. Materials, labor costs, license fees, and monitoring are all included in the
price of this project.
Following a review of the RFI security evaluation, several of the components of the District's current security systems have either reached end of
life or are no longer functional. The District has attempted to replace components that have broken here and there, but the security systems
continue to malfunction. The District spends around $25,000 per year on a maintenance contract with a security firm to replace broken
equipment as needed. Furthermore, no contractor in the Sacramento area currently understands how to work on our current access control
system Entre. In the last 5-10 years, security technology has advanced dramatically. For similar reasons, both South Tahoe PUD and El Dorado
County recently installed new security systems. 

24028
New Security Systems

Regulatory Requirements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Stevenson

 $                 80,000  $            79,185 

 $                 78,185 2026 - 2030  $                      - 

 $                   1,000  $            79,185 

 $                      815  $                      - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Capitalized Labor  $                         -    $                         -    $                    -    $                    -  

Meeting Technology Upgrades  $                         -    $                     -    $                    -    $                    -  

Cloud Email & Intranet Upgrades  $                         -    $                    -  

TOTAL  $                         -    $                         -    $                     -    $                    -    $                    -    $                    -  

Estimated Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount  
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Continued use of obsolete or failing technology causes operational inefficiencies at a minimum, and quite possibly increased risk of service interruptions,
regulatory fines, data breach, or worse. Communications and collaboration technologies typically have Internet access which exposes them regularly to a
multitude of advanced persistent cyber threats. While access to the Internet can provide tremendous benefit, outdated or unpatched systems or software can
become compromised in a matter of minutes. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

Closing project in Q2 2026

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

General District

Project Description:
Ongoing program to ensure the reliability, security, and performance of technologies and software used by staff daily to communicate, collaborate, and
coordinate with other staff, customers, vendors, regulators, and others in support of District operations. Technologies are typically a mix of cloud-based
services and on-premise equipment, and include:
 - Voice & Video Calling: telephones, voice or video gateway equipment, call processing or routing software
 - Meeting Technology: audio-visual equipment and software to conduct and manage physical or virtual meetings 
 - Email & Messaging: software applications to compose, manage, search and securely send or receive message and file transmissions
 - Sharing & Collaboration: software platforms for individuals, teams or groups to create and publish content to an intranet or the Internet

Communications and collaboration technologies evolve steadily and manufacturers will typically cease new feature development 3 to 5 years after the product
was initially released and usually end all support and security fixes when the product reaches about 5 to 10 years of age. The program tracks technologies in
use at the District and provides modern, efficient, flexible, scalable, and secure replacement solutions before current equipment, systems, or services lose
manufacturer support and/or fail with potentially catastrophic results.    

Board Approval:

24038
IT Communication Systems Replacement
Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Buchman

 $             95,000  $             95,000 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $        1,200,000 

 $             95,000  $        1,295,000 

 $                       -  $        1,200,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $          1,200,000  $        1,200,000 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

Capitalized Labor  $                     - 

TOTAL  $          1,200,000  $                     -    $                          -    $                     -    $                     -    $        1,200,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Continued support and tax updates are critical for the continued operation of the District. It is imerative that the District has fully transitioned to a
new system no later than mid 2028.

General District

Project Description:
The version of Microsoft Dynamics Great Plains (Great Plains) that the Distict uses has published it's end-of-life and end-of-support dates.
Published end of extended support is January 2028. The District needs to either migrate to the newest version or replace the financial system with
another product. This CIP will provide funding for the research and selection of a new financial system. Total estimated imlementation costs will
be evaluated and included in future CIP planning.

24046
Financial Software Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$1,200,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$480,000 

$720,000 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: J. Baxter

 $           150,000  $             50,000 

 $             39,994 2026 - 2030  $           100,000 

 $             10,006  $           150,000 

 $           100,000  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

Grant  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$150,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$150,000 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Based on the age of the infrastructure and need to replace to maintain accurate data collection. Gages support water rights and discharge
permits. 

General District

Project Description:
The District was recently awarded $150,000 in grant funding by California Department of Water Resources (DWR) under the California Stream 
Gage Improvement Program (CalSIP) to upgrade three District stream gaging locations. The purpose of the CalSIP is to improve the statewide 
stream gage network and provide publicly available data on surface waters.

The gage sites included in the grant, Mill Creek, Hangtown Creek, and Deer Creek, are using discontinued technology that does not transmit 
real-time data to SCADA. Mill Creek and Hangtown Creek are gaged to measure water rights that are rediverted at Folsom Reservoir under a 
Warren Act Contract with the Bureau of Reclamation to meet the demands of customers within the El Dorado Hills area. Deer Creek is gaged to 
measure compliance with discharge requirements from the Deer Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

The grant funding will be utilized for the following costs: grant administration, resource surveys and planning, equipment purchase and 
installation, and system verification. There is no required cost share for the Project and at this time staff anticipates that all costs to complete 
the Project will be covered by the grant. As part of the grant application, the District has committed to ongoing operation of the gage sites after 
completion of grant activities, similar to the effort the District currently allocates for the existing gaging equipment that will be replaced.  

25022
Stream Gage Upgrade Projects

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Wilson

 $             80,000  $             53,028 

 $               3,028 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $             50,000  $             53,028 

 $             26,972  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     -    $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     -    $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

This assessment is centered around California's Executive Order N-79-20 which was adopted by California Air Resources Board under the 
Advanced Clean Cars II rule. 

General District

Project Description:
The District has fleet vehicles that are located at Headquarters, El Dorado Hills Waste Water Treatment Plant, and Deer Creek Waste Water 
Treatment Plant. The District wants to explore the feasibility of converting the current gas and diesel vehicles to electric vehicles within the 
coming years. Currently between all three sites the District operates approximately 75 cars and small trucks. Additionally, the District would like 
to review the potential for electrically operated equipment including 3/4 ton, 1 ton, semi-trucks, backhoes, excavators, and dump truck semis at 
each facility. The assessment includes developing current and future load analysis for each of the three facilities. This includes an electrical 
service review with Pacific Gas and Electric (PGE) to determine if the existing services have the capacity necessary to add the additional 
electric load. The assessment includes a cost analysis with any required improvements including upgrading PGE’s equipment, charging 
infrastructure, and any other upgrades required to implement the electric vehicles.

25029
Electrical Vehicle Charging Assessment

Master Planning

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Shaw

 $                       - 

2026 - 2030  $           500,000 

 $                       -  $           500,000 

 $                       -  $           500,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $             100,000  $           100,000  $             100,000  $           100,000  $           100,000  $           500,000 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $             100,000  $           100,000  $             100,000  $           100,000  $           100,000  $           500,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Maintain electrical safety regulatory requirements of OSHA and NFPA70E. Determine replacement and improvement strategy to support
regulatory compliance, improve service reliability and safety. This study will protect and preserve the health and safety of employees and the
public.

General District

Project Description:
This program is intended to comply with regulatory requirements imposed by OSHA in regards to electrical safety of qualified workers. Majority
of the electrical equipment in the District is no longer in compliance with the current regulatory requirements and National Fire Protection
Association code (NFPA 70E 2021 Standard for Electrical Safety in the Workplace). In order for District to comply and avoid potential fines, Arc
Flash Risk Assessment needs to be performed for each District facility that contains electrical hazards. Due to large amount of facilities and
electrical equipment, this compliance requirement cannot be completed in a single year and must be separated into manageable portions. This
program will assure District stays in compliance.

PLANNED
Arc Flash Risk Assessment Program

Regulatory Requirements

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$100,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$40,000 

$60,000 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 1 PM: Kalvass

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       -  $                       - 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Study/Planning  $                     - 

Environmental  $                     - 

Design  $                     - 

Construction  $                     - 

TOTAL  $                       -    $                     -    $                       -    $                     -    $                     -    $                     - 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

$0 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
This project is needed to update the District's design standards to meet current regulatory requirements and industry standards. 

General District

Project Description:
The District's current design standards, standard design details, and technical specifications are more than 25 years old and are in need of
review and update to ensure compliance with current regulatory requirements and industry standards. The scope of work will include
incorporating known deficiencies, hosting stakeholder engagement workshops, updating AutoCAD line work to the Uniform Drawing System,
incorporating a detail-specific revision history log, with a final project deliverable of updated AutoCAD and PDF (OCR searchable) design
standards in English and Spanish.

PLANNED
Design Standards Update
Regulatory Requirements
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Sundaram

 $                       -  $                      - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $          240,000 

 $                       -  $          240,000 

 $                       -  $          240,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Admin & Finance 
Technology  $             50,000  $            50,000 

Operations Technology  $             30,000  $            30,000  $            60,000 

Engineering Technology  $             50,000  $             50,000  $            30,000  $          130,000 

TOTAL  $                     -    $           130,000  $             50,000  $            30,000  $            30,000  $          240,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 60%
Wastewater Rates 40%
Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Continued use of obsolete or failing technology causes operational inefficiencies at a minimum, and quite possibly increased risk of service
interruptions, regulatory fines, data breach, or worse. Business system technologies typically have Internet access which exposes them regularly
to a multitude of advanced persistent cyber threats. While access to the Internet can provide tremendous benefit, outdated or unpatched systems
or software can become compromised in a matter of minutes. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 
$0 

General District

Project Description:
Ongoing program to ensure the reliability, security, and performance of technologies and software used by staff daily to perform business
processes in support of District operations. Technologies are typically a mix of cloud-based services and on-premise equipment or database
software, and include:
 - Administration Technologies: document management, accounting, purchasing, contracting, or support desk systems
 - Engineering Technologies: asset management, drafting, modeling, analyzing, or construction management systems
 - Operations Technologies: work management, specialty inspections, energy management, or laboratory information management systems

Business system technologies evolve steadily and manufacturers will typically cease new feature development 3 to 5 years after the product was
initially released and usually end all support and security fixes when the product reaches about 5 to 10 years of age. The program tracks
technologies in use at the District and provides modern, efficient, flexible, scalable, and secure replacement solutions before current equipment,
systems, or services lose manufacturer support and/or fail with potentially catastrophic results. 

PLANNED
IT Business Systems Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Stevenson

 $                           -  $                      - 

 $                           - 2026 - 2030  $          610,000 

 $                           -  $          610,000 

 $                           -  $          610,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Voice & Video Calling Upgrades  $                 10,000  $          100,000  $            50,000  $          160,000 

Meeting Technology Upgrades  $                 90,000  $            100,000  $                    -    $            50,000  $          240,000 

Cloud Email & Intranet Upgrades  $               160,000  $            50,000  $          210,000 

TOTAL  $                         -    $               260,000  $            100,000  $          100,000  $          150,000  $          610,000 

Estimated Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount  
Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Continued use of obsolete or failing technology causes operational inefficiencies at a minimum, and quite possibly increased risk of service interruptions,
regulatory fines, data breach, or worse. Communications and collaboration technologies typically have Internet access which exposes them regularly to a
multitude of advanced persistent cyber threats. While access to the Internet can provide tremendous benefit, outdated or unpatched systems or software can
become compromised in a matter of minutes. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

General District

Project Description:
Ongoing program to ensure the reliability, security, and performance of technologies and software used by staff daily to communicate, collaborate, and
coordinate with other staff, customers, vendors, regulators, and others in support of District operations. Technologies are typically a mix of cloud-based
services and on-premise equipment, and include:
 - Voice & Video Calling: telephones, voice or video gateway equipment, call processing or routing software
 - Meeting Technology: audio-visual equipment and software to conduct and manage physical or virtual meetings 
 - Email & Messaging: software applications to compose, manage, search and securely send or receive message and file transmissions
 - Sharing & Collaboration: software platforms for individuals, teams or groups to create and publish content to an intranet or the Internet

Communications and collaboration technologies evolve steadily and manufacturers will typically cease new feature development 3 to 5 years after the product
was initially released and usually end all support and security fixes when the product reaches about 5 to 10 years of age. The program tracks technologies in
use at the District and provides modern, efficient, flexible, scalable, and secure replacement solutions before current equipment, systems, or services lose
manufacturer support and/or fail with potentially catastrophic results.    

PLANNED
IT Communication Systems Replacement
Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Stevenson

 $                            -  $                       - 

 $                            - 2026 - 2030  $        1,225,000 

 $                            -  $        1,225,000 

 $                            -  $        1,225,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

VM Upgrades  $                375,000  $           125,000  $           500,000 

PC Upgrades  $                175,000  $            100,000  $             50,000  $             75,000  $           400,000 

Personal Productivity & 
Security Software Upgrades  $                200,000  $              50,000  $             75,000  $           325,000 

TOTAL  $                          -    $                750,000  $            150,000  $             50,000  $           275,000  $        1,225,000 

Estimated Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount  

Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

General District

Project Description:
Ongoing program to ensure the reliability, security, and performance of workstations, productivity software and related technology used by staff daily to
operate the District. End-user technologies include:
 - Virtual Machines (VMs): cloud-based workstations served by Virtual Desktop Infrastructure (VDI), client terminals and imaging software
 - Personal Computers (PCs): traditional physical desktop and laptop computers, operating software, and computer management software
 - Personal Productivity Software Suites: common software applications to create, view, edit and manage files or documents
 - Endpoint Security Software: software designed to secure workstations from a variety of cyber threats 

End-user technologies evolve quickly and manufacturers will typically cease product support and security fixes when the product is beyond five years of
age. The program tracks technologies in use at the District and provides modern, efficient, flexible, scalable, and secure replacement solutions before
current equipment, systems, or services lose manufacturer support and/or fail with potentially catastrophic results.    

PLANNED
IT End-User Technology Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Continued use of obsolete or failing technology causes operational inefficiencies at a minimum, and quite possibly increased risk of service interruptions,
regulatory fines, data breach, or worse. Personal productivity technologies typically have Internet access which exposes them regularly to a multitude of
advanced persistent cyber threats. While access to the Internet can provide tremendous benefit, outdated or unpatched personal computer systems or
software can become compromised in a matter of minutes. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Stevenson

 $                            -  $                       - 

 $                            - 2026 - 2030  $        1,005,000 

 $                            -  $        1,005,000 

 $                            -  $        1,005,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Network Upgrades  $                  75,000  $            190,000  $             50,000  $             50,000  $           365,000 

Server, Data Processing & 
Storage Upgrades  $                200,000  $            140,000  $             50,000  $           390,000 

Identity, Access & Security 
Upgrades  $                  50,000  $            100,000  $             50,000  $             50,000  $           250,000 

TOTAL  $                          -    $                325,000  $            430,000  $           150,000  $           100,000  $        1,005,000 

Estimated Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount  

Water Rates 60%

Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Continued use of obsolete or failing technology causes operational inefficiencies at a minimum, and quite possibly increased risk of service interruptions,
regulatory fines, data breach, or worse. Network infrastructure technologies typically have Internet access which exposes them regularly to a multitude of
advanced persistent cyber threats. While access to the Internet can provide tremendous benefit, outdated or unpatched computer systems or software
can become compromised in a matter of minutes. 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$0 

General District

Project Description:
Ongoing program to ensure the reliability, security, and performance of mission critical networking and data processing technologies include:
 - Local & Wide Area Networks (LANs/WANs): network equipment providing connectivity to facilities, servers, workstations, and other services 
 - Data Processing & Storage: cloud or on premise platforms providing shared computing, data storage and backup  
 - Access & Identity Management: enterprise software to manage, monitor and control access to computers, software, data, and services
 - Network Security Systems: equipment and software designed to monitor, detect, and respond to a variety of cyber threats
 
Network infrastructure technologies evolve steadily and manufacturers will typically cease new feature development 3 to 5 years after the product was
initially released and usually end all support and security fixes when the product reaches about 5 to 10 years of age. The program tracks technologies in
use at the District and provides modern, efficient, flexible, scalable, and secure replacement solutions before current equipment, systems, or services lose
manufacturer support and/or fail with potentially catastrophic results.      

PLANNED
IT Network Infrastructure Replacement

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: TBD

 $ - 

 $ - 2026 - 2030  $        1,560,000 

 $ -  $           280,000 

 $ -  $        1,560,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Consulting Services  $ 25,000  $             25,000 

Replacement  $           385,000  $             400,000  $           400,000  $           350,000  $        1,535,000 

 $ - 

TOTAL  $ 25,000  $           385,000  $             400,000  $           400,000  $           350,000  $        1,560,000 

Estimated Funding Sources Percentage 2024  Amount

Water Rates 60%
Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:  

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:

General District

Project Description:

PLANNED
Security Equipment Reliability Program

Regulatory Requirements

Integrated security systems have been protecting District critical infrastructure and key resources since 2006, providing alarm verification through real-
time CCTV system viewing of alarm events. As technology evolves and our systems reach end of life cycle we acquire the most effective solutions in 
hardware and software to maintain integrated security systems that provide timely detection and law enforcement response elements to mitigate theft, 
vandalism, trespassing, other malevolent incidents impacting critical infrastructure. The integrated system also provides an important emergency 
response capability required for compliance with the District Drinking Water Risk Assessment, FERC Security Assessment, Emergency Operations 
and Department Emergency Actions Plans as required by the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act, Title IV - Drinking Water Security and Safety, and 
America's Water Infrastructure Act of 2018.

Meet the requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act and America's Water Infrastructure Act through compliance with the District Drinking Water Risk
Assessment, FERC Security Assessment, Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the Department of
Energy requirements for Emergency Action Plans and Critical Infrastructure security. This project inlcudes planned physical security cameras, access
control, burglar alarm, etc.

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

Planned Expenditures:

$25,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$10,000 
$15,000 
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Goldman

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $           225,000 

 $                       -  $           225,000 

 $                       -  $           225,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

EDHWW SCADA upgrade  $                     - 

Camp 5 SCADA upgrade  $             150,000  $           150,000 
SCADA Enterprise System 
Upgrade  $             75,000  $             75,000 

TOTAL  $                       -    $             75,000  $             150,000  $                     -    $                     -    $           225,000 

Estimated Funding 
Sources Percentage 2026  Amount

Water Rates 60%
Wastewater Rates 40%

Total 100%
Funding Comments:

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Meet the requirements of the Department of Homeland Security to maintain Critical Infrastructure security and software up to date and 
supported.

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

$0 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 
$0 
$0 

General District

Project Description:
This CIP outlines improvements and sustainability plan as recommended in the SCADA Master Plan. 

PLANNED
SCADA Master Plan Implementation

Reliability & Service Level Improvements

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
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2026 Program:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Project Category:

Priority: 2 PM: Royal

 $                       -  $                       - 

 $                       - 2026 - 2030  $        5,876,000 

 $                       -  $        5,876,000 

 $                       -  $        5,876,000 

Description of Work
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Total

Vehicles/ Equipment  $          1,339,000  $        1,392,000  $             950,000  $           875,000  $        1,320,000  $        5,876,000 

 $                     - 

 $                     - 

 $                     - 

TOTAL  $          1,339,000  $        1,392,000  $             950,000  $           875,000  $        1,320,000  $        5,876,000 

Funding Sources Percentage 2026  Amount
Water Rates 28%

Wastewater Rates 72%

Total 100%

Funding Comments:

$1,339,000 

Estimated Annual Expenditures

$0 

$964,080 

$374,920 

Additional Funding Required

Expenditures through end of year:

Spent to Date:

Cash flow through end of year:

Project Balance

Funded to Date:

Total Project Estimate:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Planned Expenditures:

Project Financial Summary:

Basis for Priority:
Enhances District assets through life-cycle replacement of existing vehicles while staying in complince with state regulations.

General District

Project Description:
The following vehicle replacements are planned for 2026 - 2030.                                                                                                                                
2026: (6) 1/2 ton pickups,  (2) suv 4x4, (1) 3/4 ton 4x4 flatbed, (1) 1 ton extended cab 4x4 pickup, (1) 10-12 yard hydro vac truck. (1) 8in pump 
trailer, (2) utv 4x4 utility vehicle                                                                                                                                                                                    
2027: (6) 1/2 ton pickups, (1) 4 door sedan, (1) suv 4x4, (2) 1 ton utility 4x4 trucks, (1) 10-12 cubic yard dump truck with snow plow, (1) sewer 
foam truck, (2) 410 backhoe, (2) utv 4x4 utility vehicle                                                                                                                                                 
2028: (3) compact pickup 4x4,(1) 1/2 ton pickup 4x4, (1) 3/4 ton pickup with utility shell, (3) 1 ton utility 4x4 trucks, (1) 1 1/2 ton utility service 
truck with crane and power unit, (2) 40,000lb tilt equipment trailers (1)  mini excavator, (3) utv 4x4 utility vehicle.                                                     
2029: (4) 1/2 ton pickups, (1) 1 ton extended cab 4x4 pickups, (3) 1 ton utility truck 4x4, (1) FX50 vacuum excavation trailer, (2) 40,000lb tilt 
equipment trailers, (1) 20,000lb tilt equipment trailer, (1) 210-P tractor loader.                                                                                                            
2030: (3) compact pickup 4x4, (3) 1/2 ton pickup 4x4, (2) 1 ton utility body 4x4, (1) 1 1/2 ton welder body 4x4, (1) hydro excavation truck.

PLANNED
Vehicle Replacement Program

Reliability & Service Level Improvements
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